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THERESA G. ROJAS, ESQ. : l; CEJVED
Legal Counsel . -5
Guam Waterworks Authority PublcUttes
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building : '
688 Route 15, Suite 304

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Telephone No: (671) 300-6848

Fax No: (671) 648-3290

Email: tgrojas@guamwaterworks.org

BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: ) GWA DOCKET NO. 23-05

GWA YIGO SEWER PUMP STATION ; g%'f)lgl%ﬁigg FAIIJI{’I%?NV(?FOR
FLOOD MITIGATION AND FACILITY | THE YIGO SEWER PUMP

REHABILITATION CONSTRUCTION ) STATION FLOOD MITIGATION

PROJECT ) AND FACILITY
) REHABILITATION
) CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

e N e

COMES NOW, the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY (“GWA™), by and through
its counsel of record, THERESA G. ROJAS, ESQ., and hereby files its Petition To Approve
Additional Funding for The Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation And Facility
Rehabilitation Construction Project (the “Project™).

L BACKGROUND

On July 31, 2018, GWA entered into a design service contract with AECOM Technical

Services for the design of the Project. After the completion of the design, GWA advertised its

Invitation to Bid for construction services on December 17, 2020.
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On April 26,2021, GWA entered into a construction contract for the demolition of certain
features within an existing sewer pump station building and for the demolition of specific
equipment for the Yigo Sewer Pump station. New rehabilitation and flood mitigation features
for the pump station were to be constructed in its place. The construction contract was awarded
to IAN Corporation (“IAN”) for a contract price of Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight
Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents ($928,884.74).

During the construction process, additional safety and operability concerns were
identified which led to changes in the initial design from 2019. To address the concerns, GWA
was required to negotiate changes to the construction contract scope with IAN. The additional
scope was negotiated to cost One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-One
Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($184,491.28)'. The initial contract amount of $928,884.74
must be increased by $184,491.28 to complete the additional scope bringing the new contract
amount total to One Million One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Six
Dollars and Two Cents ($1,113,376.02).

On February 21, 2023, CCU approved GWA Resolution 13-FY2023 for GWA to petition
for PUC approval of this Change Order 1.

IL REQUEST FOR APPROVAL

GWA now desires to increase the authorized contract amounts for the Yigo Sewer

Pump station by $184,491.28 to fund Change Order No. 1. The scope of work under Change

Order No. 1 addresses a distinct need to address changes in design for the Motor Control Center

' A present time extension to the contract is also currently under review but is contingent on when funding
becomes available and when required supplies can be ordered and delivered; but, is tentatively confirmed.
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(MCC), the equipment hoist, and sewer pump station elevated platform. Without Change Order
No. 1, the additional safety and operability concerns that were not identified under the prior and
initial scope of construction cannot be addressed.

GWA hereby petitions the PUC, pursuant to its Contract Review Protocol, to review and
approve the additional costs of $184,491.28 to IAN, for Project No. S18-001-BND, through
Change Order No. 1 to fund the additional work required to complete improvements and the
service needed to rehabilitate the Yigo Sewer Pump Station. Funding for the proposed Change
Order No. 1 will utilize Bond funds from Bond MP-WW-Pump-01. In support of this Petition,
the CCU has approved GWA Resolution No. 13-FY2023 and said resolution and its supporting
exhibits provide sufficient detail on the additional project scope, timelines for action, and the
additional costs. All are attached herein as Exhibit A and are incorporated by reference herein
as if fully set forth.

III. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, GWA requests the PUC approve the additional funding for
Change Order No. 1 with IAN Corp. for the Yigo Sewer Pump Station rehabilitation and
construction project in the additional amount of $184,491.28, for a total contract amount of
$1,113,376.02 as it is reasonable, prudent, and necessary.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 13" day of March, 2023.

THERESA G. }tOJAs, ESQ.
GWA Legal Counsel
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GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamccu.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 13-FY2023

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE YIGO SEWER
PUMP STATION FLOOD MITIGATION AND FACILITY REHABILITATION
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, GWA PROJECT NO. S18-001-BND

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(*CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual, and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA?”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA's public wastewater collection/transmission system, consisting of
gravity mains, manholes, laterals, force mains, sewer pump stations (SPS), and other related

appurtenances, are in need of repair, rehabilitation, or replacement; and

WHEREAS, the Yigo SPS, owned and operated by GWA, is located within a known
flood area and the SPS building, including the wet well, dry well, and upper levels of the SPS,

floods during extreme or heavy wet weather events; and

WHEREAS, due to age, usage, and flooding, the SPS condition deteriorated and
required replacement or rehabilitation of electrical panels, instrumentation, controls, power
sources, ventilation, and other miscellaneous building improvements for operation and safety

concerns; and
WHEREAS, in order to address these concerns GWA entered into a contract for design
services with AECOM Technical Services on July 31, 2018, and final design was completed in

July 2019, and put out for Invitation to Bid on December 17, 2020; and

I
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WHEREAS, after the bidding and review process was completed, GWA entered into a
construction contract (see EXHIBIT A) with IAN Corporation (“IAN”) on April 26, 2021, in the
amount of Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Four
Cents ($928,884.74); and

WHEREAS, during the construction process, additional safety and operability concerns
of the current SPS were identified, which led to some additional changes in design for the Motor

Control Center (MCC), Hoist, and Platform; and

WHEREAS, after the redesign and discussions with IAN for the additional changes in
scope, GWA negotiated Change Order No. 1 (see EXHIBIT B — Draft Change Order No. 1) for
the additional scope in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety-One Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($184,491.28); and

WHEREAS, with the additional cost of Change Order No. 1, the total contract value of

the construction contract with IAN will be over the $1 Million Dollar threshold; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval of the additional funding for
Change Order No. 1 in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety-One Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($184,491.28), combined with the original contract
value of Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Four
Cents ($928,884.74), for the total funding authorization amount of One Million One Hundred
Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Two Cents ($1,113,376.02); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management further seeks CCU approval to petition the Public
Utilities Commission (“PUC”) for approval to meet the Contract Review Protocol requirements

for use of GWA Bond funds; and

WHEREAS, the funding for this project will be from GWA Bond funds; and
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NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following:

of this Resolution.

I

N

L
2.8

The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

The CCU finds that the funding authorization increase as described Change
Order No. 1 in EXHIBIT A to be fair, reasonable, aﬁd needed to complete the
work under this contract.

The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to accept Change Order
No 1 in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety-One Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($184,491.28).

The CCU hereby authorizes the total funding amount of this contract to be
One Million One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Six
Dollars and Two Cents ($1,113,376.02).

The CCU hereby further approves the funding for this Change Order No. 1
from Bond MP-WW-Pump-01 (Lift Station Rehabilitation/Replacement
Program).

The CCU hereby further authorizes the management of GWA to petition the
PUC’s approval for Change Order No. 1.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified, and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 21* day of February 2023.

Certified by: Attested by:

i

JOSEPH T. DUENAS

PEDRO ROY MARTINEZ

Chairperson Secretary
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SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE
I, Pedro Roy Martinez, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on
Utilities as evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:
The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a
regular meeting by the members of the Guam C.onsolidated Commission on Utilities,
duly and legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a

quorum was present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: _5/

NAYS: 7
ABSENT: L
ABSTAIN: N2

Vit

R {, \‘u.,‘{ /’/
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Project:

Project Number:

IFB Number:

Contractor:

Contract Amount:

Approved Contingency:
Total Amount to be Certified:

Funding Source:

Bid Acceptance:

USEPA Approval:

CCU Resolution:

PUC Notification/Approval:
Request to Award:

Notice of Award Decision:

EXHIBIT A

PROJECT OVERVIEW

{CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT)

YIGO SEWER PUMP STATION FLOOD MITIGATION AND FACILITY
REHABILITATION

518-001-BND

IFB-01-ENG-2021

IAN Corporation

$928,884.74

** Contingency to be certified as needed **
$928,884.74

GWA Bond 2020 — MP-WW-PUMP-01 Lift Station Rehabilitation/ Replacement
Program

March 19, 2021
N/A

N/A

N/A

April 16, 2021

April 20, 2021

Note:

Other documents pertaining to this project are available at Engineering folder
\\168.123.192.22\Engineering\Project Information\CIP Projects - Wastewater\Yigo SPS Flood Mitigation and
Facility Rehabilitation\Construction\Procurement

Prepared by:

Digitaliy signed by Gloria P,
Gloria P. Bensan Date: 2021.04.23 14:10:24

+10'00"

GLORIA P. BENSAN
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AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between the GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY {"Owner") and
IAN CORPORATION {"Contractor”).

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01  Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Base Bid Work Is generally described as follows:

1. Yigo Sewer Pump Station: demolition of existing building features and equipment,
including the existing power pole and power meter, plumbing fixtures and piping,
water service piping, electrical system, ventilation system, building fascia and monorail
beam and construction of rehabilitation and flood mitigation features including
structural wall repairs, flood barrier gates, raised louver slils, cantilever monorall
beam, elevated platforms, ventilation system, site work, site water plping, utility tle-in
connections, protective coatings, electrical system, Instrumentation and controls,
testing, startup, and appurtenant work, as shown and specified, complete and
operable, in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARVICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

201  The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents Is a part, is generally described as
follows: Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabllitatlon; GWA Project No.
$18-001-8ND. ‘ , 1

ARTICLE 3 ~ENGINEER
3.01 The part of the Project that pertains to the Work has been designed by AECOM Technical

Services, Inc.

3.02 The Owner has retained Name (“Engineer”) to act as Owner’s representative, assume all dutles
and responsibllities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract
Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents.

ARTICLE 4 -~ CONTRACT TIMES

401 Time of the Essence

A.  Alitime limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness
for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02  Contract Times: Days

A. The Work for the Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation Base
Bid will be substantiaily completed within __360 _ calendar days from Notice to Proceed

Section 00520 Page 1
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Issuance as provided In Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions, and completed and
ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions
within _380 _ days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

Parts of the Work shall be substantially completed on or before the following Milestonel(s):
1. Milestone 1 {event & date/days) NA
2. Milestone 2 [event & date/days] NA
3. Milestone 3 [event & date/days) NA

4.03 Ligquidated Damages

A,

Contractor and Owner recognize that time Is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01
above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed
and Milestones not achieved within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any
extensions thereof allowed In accordance with the Contract. The parties also recognize the
delays, expense, and difficulties Involved in proving In a legal or arbitration proceeding the
actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work Is not completed on time. Accordingly, Instead of
requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay
{but not as a panalty):

1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner $3,000.00 for each day that
expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract} specified In
Paragraph 4.02.A above for Substantial Completion until the Work Is substantially
complete.

2, Completion of Remalning Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall
neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times (as
duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final
payment, Contractor shall pay Owner $3,000.00 for each day that expires after such
time until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

3. lquidated damages for falling to timely attaln Substantlal Completion and final
completion are not additive and will not be imposed concurrently.

4. Milestones: Contractor shall pay Owner $__NA __ for each day that expires after
the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for achievement
of Milestone 1, until Milestone 1 is achieved.

4.04 Special Domages

A

In addition to the amount provided for liquidated damages, Contractor shall reimburse
Owner (1) for any fines or penalties imposed on Owner as a direct result of the Contractor’s
failure to attain Substantial Completion according to the Contract Times, and (2) for the
actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, construction observation,
inspection, and administrative services needed after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02
for Substantial Completion (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract), until the Work is
substantlally complete.

After Contractor achleves Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail
to complete the remalning Work within the Contract Times, Contractor shall reimburse
Owner for the actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, construction
observation, inspection, and administrative services needed after the time specified in
Paragraph 4.02 for Work to be completed and ready for final payment (as duly adjusted
pursuant to the Contract), until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

Section 060520 Page 2
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ARTICLE 5 ~ CONTRACT PRICE

5.01

Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract:

A. For all Work other than Untt Price Work, a lump sum of: $928,884.74.

All specific cash allowances are included in the above price In accordance with Paragraph
13.02 of the General Conditions.

B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the extended prices {established for
each separately identified item of Unit Price Work by multiplying the unit price times the
actual quantity of that item):

Unit Price Work
item Estimated Unit Extended
No. i, Untt | uantity |  price Price

Total of all Extended Prices for Unit Price Work (subject to final adjustment $
based on actual quantities)

D.

The extended prices for Unit Price Work set forth as of the Effective Date of the Contract
are based on estimated quantitles. As provided in Paragraph 13.03 of the General
Conditlons, estimated quantitles are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual
quantitles and classifications are to be made by Engineer.

Total of Lump Sum Amount and Unit Price Work (subject to ﬂnal Unit Price adjustment)
$928.884.74.

For all Work, at the prices stated In Contractor’s Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01  Submittal and Processing of Payments
A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in
the General Conditions.
6.02  Progress Payments; Retainage
A.  Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of
Contractor’s Applications for Payment on or about the _15th  day of each month
during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that
such Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner and otherwise
meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the
Schedule of Values established as provided in the General Conditions {and in the case of
Section 00520 Page 3
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Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there Is no
Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract.

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal
to the percentage indicated below but, In each case, less the aggregate of payments
previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not
limited to liquidated damages, In accordance with the Contract

a. 30 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). And

b. 90 _ percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the
Work {with the balance belng retainage).

Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total
payments to Contractor to __100 __ percent of the Work completed, less such amounts
set off by Owner pursuant to Paragraph 15.01.€ of the General Conditions, and less

200 _ percent of Englneer’s estimate of the value of Work to be completed or
corrected as shown on the punch list of Items to be completed or corrected prior to final
payment.

6.03  Final Payment

A.  Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of
the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as
recommended by Engineer as provided In sald Paragraph 15.06.

ARTICLE 7 ~ INTEREST

7.01  Allamounts not pald when due shall bear interest at the rateof _6 ___ percent per annum.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following
representations:

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, and any data and

reference items identifled In the Contract Documents.

Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site
and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and Is satisfied as to the general, local, and
Site conditlons that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Contractor Is familiar with and Is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect
cost, progress, and performance of the Work,

Contractor has carefully studied all: {1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at the Ske that have been identified In the
Supplementary Conditions, especlally with respect to Technical Data In such reports and
drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if
any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions,
especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawlngs.

Section 00520 Page 4
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Contractor has consldered the information known to Contractor itself; Information
commonly known to contractors doing business In the locality of the Site; information and
observations obtalned from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related
reports and drawings Identified In the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of
such Information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance
of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of
construction to be employed by Contractor; and (3) Contractor’s safety precautions and
programs.

Based on the informatlon and observations referred to In the preceding paragraph,
Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies,
or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the
Contract Times, and In accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.

Contractor Is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambigulties, or
discrepancles that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

Contractor’s entry Int(‘:h this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by
Contractor that without exception all prices In the Agreement are premised upon
performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 9 ~ CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

A

The Contract Documeni; consist of the following:
1. This Agreement (pages 1to _8__, inclusive).
2. Performance bond (pages_1 _to_3 , inclusive).
3. Payment bond (pages _1__to__3  inclusive).
4. Other bonds.
a. __ (pages —t0___, inclusive).
5. General Conditions (pages_1__to_65__, inclusive).
6. Supplementary Conditions (pages _1__to_11 _, Inclusive).
7. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual.
8. The Drawings listed on the attached sheet index.
9. Addenda(numbers _0_to___, inclusive).
10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):

a. Contractor’s Bid (pages _1__to_9 , inclusive).

Section 00520 Page5
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11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the
Contract and are not attached hereto:

a. Notice to Proceed.

b. Work Change Directives.
¢. Change Orders.

d. Fleld Orders.

The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement {except as
expressly nated otherwise above),

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided In
the General Conditions,

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

10.05

Terms

A,

Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and
the Supplementary Conditlons.

Assignment of Contract

A

Unless expressly agreed to elsewhere In the Contract, no assignment by a party hereto of
any rights under or Interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto
without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without
limitatlon, money that may become due and money that Is due may not be assigned
without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited
by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an
assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or
responsibility under the Contract Documents.

Successors and Assigns

A.

Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to
the other party hereto, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives In respect to all
covenants, agreements; and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

Severability

A

Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under
any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue
to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract
Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid
and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the
stricken provision.

Contractor’s Certifications :

A.

Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive
practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph
10.05:

Section 00520 Page 6
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“corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, recelving, or sollciting of any thing of
value likely to influence the action of a public officlal in the bidding process or in the
Contract executlon;

“fraudulent practice” means an Intentlonal misrepresentation of facts made (a) to
Influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of
Owner, (b) to establish Bld or Contract prices at artificial nan-competitive levels, or (c)
to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;

“collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders,
with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which Is to establish Bid prices
at artificlal, non-competitive levels; and

“coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or Indirectly,
persons or their property to Influence their participation in the bidding process or
affect the execution of the Contract,

10.06 Other Provisions

A.  Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are
based on EJICDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract,
published by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee®, and If Owner is the
party that has furnished sald General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all
modifications to the standard wording of such published document to the Contractor,
through 2 process such as highlighting or “track changes” (redline/strikeout), or in the
Supplementary Conditions.

Sectlon 00520
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Co;:tractor have signed this Agreement.

This Agreement will be effective on M_(wblch Is the Effective Date of the Contract).

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR:

IAN CORPORATION

Title: _General Manag

By: IAN J. CHONG mﬂw‘\/

Title:  President
{if Contractor Is o corporation, a partnership, or a joint

venture, ottach evidence of auth to sign.)
Attest: L\_gy

Attest:
Tile: ek Titte: —Cn.z‘f_mis__\ﬁa}:hg_
Address for giving notlces: Address for giving notices:

Gloria B Nelson Public Service Building P.0. Box 26764 GMF

688 Route 15 Barrigada, Guam 96921

Mangilao, Guam 96913

{if Owner Is a corporation, attach evidence of authority
to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach evidence of
authority to sign and resolution or other documents
authorlzing execution of this Agreement.)

CERTIFIED FUNDS AVAILABLE:

By:

ALING M. TAITANO, CPA, CGFM
GWA Chief Financial Officer

] 2en-
Date: L (
Contract Amount: $928.884.74
Amount Certified: $928.884.74
Funding Source;

**contingency to be identified as needed

License No.:  Certificate No. R-0620-0066
{where applicoble}
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KELLY O. CLARK

GWA Gener?ounsel
Date: Z?é} [2f

2020 Bond MP-WW-Pipe-0] Lift Station Rehabllitation/Replacement Program

Sectlon 00520 " A
Agreement

Page 8
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EXHIBITB

’\—_"‘A__.
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96813

DRAFT
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Project Title: Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
Project No.: $18-001- BND IFB No. IFB-01-ENG-2021
Contractor: IAN Corporation : NTP Date: ___ May 3. 2021

TO: IAN Corporation
You are directed to make changes noted below in the subject contract. The changes are accapted by:

PREPARED BY :
Contractor Representative (PRINT) George Watson Date
Project Manager, GWA
REVIEWED BY :
Contractor Representative (SIGNATURE) Date Mauryn McDonald, P.E. Date
Senior Engineer Supervisor, GWA
RECOMMEND
APPROVAL AN
Kenneth M. Rekdahl, P.E. Date Mauryn McDonald, P.E. Date
Duenas, Camacho & Associates, Inc. - CM Acting Assistant General Manager - Engineering, GWA

NATURE OF CHANGES:
Additional work/changes to scope
* MCC: Revised dimensions of Motor Control Center (MCC) to address clearance issues between the proposed MCC and the ceiling
and monorail beam.
* Holst: Upgrade hoist capacity from 1 Ton to 2 Ton for additional work capacity and useful life.
+ Platform: Change design and material of elevated platform to atlow for safer working conditions, as well as ease of maintenance of
pump station mechanical and electical equipment, especially in the event of area flooding.
* Labor: Additional labor on top of original scope needed for install of changed itemns.

THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT PRICE:

Contract price prior to this Change Order e e e BT 928,884.74
Net INCREASE from this Change Order B AT TR G e et e 184,491.28
Revised contract price after this Change Order ... ... ... ... ... vii e v e e e e e § 1,113,376.02
THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT TIME:

Contract time prior to this Change Order, with breakdown given below. 360 Calendar Days

Net INCREASE from this Change Order with breakdewn givan balow (sutjact to appeaved tems and conditons)” 0 Calendar Days
Revised contract time after this Change Order .-+ . oo v on s e el i i e 360 Calendar Days
Revised Contract Expiration Date after this Change Order {Substantial Completion Date) Friday, April 29, 2022

CERTIFIED FUNDS AVAILABLE:
Vendor No.: 34288

Contract No.: 3024 OS
Funding Source: BND 2020 MP-WW-Pump-01
G.L. NO.: $281.2997.400000 Taling M. Taitano, CPA, CGFM Date
Amount:  § 184,491.28 Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED:

Theresa G. Rojas Date Miguel C. Bordallo, P.E. Date
Legal Counsel, GWA General Manager, GWA
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Website: www.dcaguam.com
Emall: dca@dcaguam.com

February 2, 2023

Mr. Miguel C. Bordallo, PE

GWA General Manager

Guam Waterworks Authority

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Attn: George Watson

Ref: Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
GWA Project No. S18-001-BND

Subject:  Yigo Sewer Pump Station — Change Order #01 (MCC, Hoist, & Elevated Platform)

Hafa Adai,

A cost review and analysis was performed by Duenas Camacho and Associates, Inc. (DCA) on the latest
revision of cost proposal submitted by IAN Construction dated January 25, 2023. The proposal is in
response to Guam Waterworks Authority’s revised requirement for the following:

1. Revise height of the Motor Control Center to address the clearance issue between the proposed
MCC and the ceiling and monorail beam.

2. Changing the hoist capacity from 1 Ton to 2 Tons.

3. Change in the design and material of the elevated platform.

After several cost comparison and clarification with the contractor, DCA recommends the proposal
amount of One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One and 28/100
($184,491.28). A copy of the contractor submitted documents is attached to this letter. A review of the
contractor’s August 18, 2022, time cxtension and make up schedule is ongoing and further negotiations
for this time extension request are expected to continue.

Feel free to contact our office for any clarifications that you may have on this matter.

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, P.E.
Dueiias, Camacho and Associates Inc.
Resident Project Representative

ENGINEERING * PLANNING * SURVEYING * ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES * GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM * CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
GUAM P.0. Box 8900, Tamuning, Guam 96931 / 238 E. Marine Corps Drive, Sulte 201 Diamond Plaza, Hagatfia, GU 96910 / Tel: (671) 477-7991 / Fax: (671) 479-6315
SAIPAN Caller Box PPP, Sulte 164, Salpan, MP 96950 / Chalan Pale Amold, Ada's Building South Garapan, Salpan 96950 / Tel: (670) 234-9017 / Fax: {670) 234-3842
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PO Box 26764

I N Barrigada GU 96921
A Phone: (671) 734-3939
Fax: (671) 734-7762

GENERAL CONTRACTOR E-Mail: bids@ianconstruction.com

CONSTRUCTION www.ianconstructionguam.com

January 31, 2023

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE
Resident Project Representative
Duenas, Camacho & Associates
238 E. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 201 Diamond Plaza
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re:  Change Order Proposal No. 001
Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
GWA Project No. S18-001-BND

Good day Mr. Rekdahl:
The following is our proposal for the work described below:
General Scope of Work
Provide, install, and test new (MCC) equipment
Provide, install, and test two (2) each new hoist
Provide and install elevated Platform, stairs, railings, and ladder
Management, Engineering, & Misc. Costs
Contractor Mark-ups

TOTAL CHANGES: $184,491.28

We appreciate Team DCA’s partnership and professionalism throughout this important project. Kindly
let me know if you need any other information. Thank you.

Respectfully,

errr—

Junhyoung Park
Project Manager
IAN Corporation

[9)'AN CQRPORATION

GENERAL
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PROPOSAL/ ESTIMATE FOR CONTRACT MODIFICATION

DATE:
January 31, 2023

CONTRACT TITLE: CONTRACT NO:
YIGO SEWER PUMP STATION FLOOD MITIGATION AND FACILITY REHABILITATION GWA S18-001-BND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
DUENAS, CAMACHQ AND ASSQCIATES
il MCC, Hoist, Platform, Cable Tray, Terminal Box Ehenge Froposdt Ho. o
Revision Control No.
PRIME CONTRACTOR'S WORK Revisions/Comments
1. Direct Materials (B il § 104,738.48
2. Sales Tax on Materials of line 1 - |
3. Direct Labor 28,420.00
4. Insurance, Taxes, and Fringe Benefits 20.00% of line 3
5. Rental Equipment
6. Sales Tax on Renlal Equipment of line 5
7. Equipment Ownership and Operation Expenses
8. SUBTOTAL (add lines 1-7)
9. Field Overhead 0.0% of line 8 SR
10. SUBTOTAL (Add Lines 8 - 9) $ 138,842.48
Prime Remarks:
Cost itemized in the attached support sheet represents the additional costs from original scope of work to changed scope of work.
SUB-CONTRACTOR'S WORK
11. Direct Materials 24
12. Sales Tax on Matenials of ling 11
13. Direct Labor
14. Insurance, Taxes, and Fringe Benefits of line 13
15, Renlal Equipment
16. Sales Tax on Rental Equipment of line 15
17. Equipment Ownership and Operation Expenses
18. SUBTOTAL (addlinest1-47) |
19. Field Overhead 0.00% of line 18
20. SUBTOTAL (add lines 18 - 19)
21. Home Office Ovarhead 0.00% of line 20
22. Profit 0.00% of kine 20
23. SUBTOTAL (Add Lines 20 - 22)
Sub's Remarks:
24, Prime Contractor's Work {from line 10) IRE] s 138,842.48 [HEINENEEGE
25. Sub-contractor's Work {from line 23) s - N T
26. SUBTOTAL (add lines 24 - 25} | 1)
27. Prime Overhead on sub-contractor 5.00% of lina 25 5.00%] $ -
28. Prime's Home Office Overhead 15.00% of line 24 15.00%] $§  20,826.37 |
29. Prime’s Profit 10.00% of line 26 10,00%] $  13,884.25 [FiiEH [T
30. SUBTOTAL (add lines 26 - 29) I | il Y
31. Prime Contractor's Ins. & Bond 1.00% ofline30 | 1.00%|$  1,735.53 |FHEIRIIN
32. SUBTOTAL (Add Line 30 & 31) T R TIN
33. GRT 525% of line32 |  525%|$  9,202.65 || i |
34, SUBTOTAL (Add Line 32 & 33) SER S R §  184,491.28

Estimated time extension and justificaticn

Updated construction schedule will be provided accordingly pending lead times from suppliers. Draft schedule is provided for

Prime Contractor name: IAN Corporation

Sub-contractor name:

Signature & Title of preparer
Danilo Calupaz Jr.

Project Admin

Date January 31, 2023
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EXHIBIT A-18

BREAKDOWN OF DIRECT COSTS Contract No. GWA 518-001-BND Date: January 31, 2023
ITEMS OF WORK FOR Qry UNIT MATERIAL LABOR R EQUIPMENT
Primg Contraclor Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost | O} Hrs Unit Rate Tolal
|1-Erovide, install, and test new (MCC) squipmant
a. Supply (Price change fr pravious material) 1.00| each | $ 66,692.24 | $§ 66,692.24
b. Installation (no additional charge) 0.00| hour
¢. Tesling (no additional charge) 0.00{ hour
d. Alum Cable Tray Supply and Inslall {new scope)
Material 1.00] kot |$ 2,00000)% 200000
Install 48.00] hour $ 3000 (8% 144000
8. Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Terminal Box
Material 00| fot |$ 768.50 | §  2.299.50
Install 12.00| hour 3 4500 | $ 540.00
|2, Provids, install, an |
a. 2T Electrical Hoist with 40ft Chain
i. Supply 100 each[$ 4,399.28 |§ 4,300.28
ii. Installation (no additional charge) 0.00] howr
ii.. Testing (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
b. 2T Manual Hoisl with 30 Chain
1. Supply 1.00)each |$ 129194 |$ 120194
il. Installation {no additional charge) (.00} hour
lii. Testing {no additional charge) 0.00} hour
¢. Shipping Costs (Price changa fr pravious material) 1.00| each | $ 249521 % 240.52
rovide and install glev, irs, railings 11 r
a. Supply 1.00| each |3 2780600 |$% 27,806.00
b. Installation 48,00| hour $ 3000(% 144000
¢c. Guam PE Fees 1.00{ LS $ 10.000.00 | $ 10,000.00
4. Management, Engineering, & Misc. Costs
a. Project Manager 1.50| weak $ 200000|% 3,00000
b. Prgject Enginger 4.00)| weok $ 1.00000(% 4,000.00
¢. Safety Officer 3.00| weak $ 120000)% 3.600.00
d. Quality Conlrol 3.00| week $ 1,20000|% 360000
¢. Projact Coordinator / Administrator 1.00( weak $ 800.00 | § 800.00
DIRECT Prime Contractor's TOTALS $ 104,738.48 $ _28,420.00 | R | Total (Rental) $
O | Total {(Owned) $




Original MCC

R i &

D
MESSRS @ olstzmejlo] M fich i
T ¢ 4 : PROPOSED WORKFORCE HOUSING FACILITIES A EIGE BTA AR 1332 33-30
TEL : (031) 764 - 5775(f%)
woO& B R (031) 764 - 9339,8340
FAX : (031) 764 - 9346
DATE : 20227 115 158 K =
olefi e} o] AHFr}, FEC B .oBRR. 80hEE
F1H) & MCC,CONTROL PANEL
#N/A
A % s - By ®E B ® & 4
1. DPA,DPB TYPE PANEL SET 2 1,534,490 3,068,980
2. MDP PAL PANEL SET 1 6,431,020 6,431,020
3. &uhy) AFA R LoT 1 500,000 500,000

. 10,000,000_IAN: Korean Won |

wae ME BIIALEE wnx
1 HES AT M J1ZQLt
2) LU TR JIE0H NEEA MAXE JFLICH
3) BHZEA A2 50%
HE25% HEH 50%
USRAEE NIFEA H4XT
4) 01=2J1&E IEEE= UWES 2400 2 YBIEE B25asL0

(F) o & ol A x|
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8,116.55 Unitea
States Dollar
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Changed MCC

Page: 1 ofl

DATELINEF XP&RTS ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DATE 0.ANO
8600 SW SALISH LANE SUITE #1 WILSONVILLE, OR 97070
Ph : 503-826-5710 Fax:@971-224-4604 07/08/2022 00020089
Email: DBOLKAN@DATELINEEXPORTS.COM
SalesPerson: DUSTIN BOLKAN ]
BILL TO: JAN CORPORATION SHIP TO:IAN CORPORATION
PO BOX 26764 GMF 1129 RT. 15
BARRIGADA, GU 96921 BARRIGADA, GU 96913
Ph: 671-734-3939 Ph: 671-734-3939
ATTN:RECEIVING/WAREHOUSE
CUSTOMER JOB REF CUSTOMER P.O. PAYMENT TERMS
YIGO SEWER PUMP STATION MCC 7630 NET 30 DAYS ADI
SHIPPED VIA CARRIER ETA
OCEAN FREIGHT

1 1 EA MODEL 6 LVMCC INDUSTRIAL PACKA GE
SUBTOTAL:

OCEAN FREIGHT

INSURANCE

CUNITPRICE [EXTRAMG

71,246.640 $71,246.64
571,246.64
$3,125.00
$520.60

TOTAL CIF GUAM PORT: | $74,802.24

THANK YOU, DUSTIN BOLKAN

YOU HAVE ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE MATERIALS AS DETAILED HEREIN. NOTIFY US WITHIN 24 HOURS IF
THERE ARE ANY CHANGES. CANCELLATION OF THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN RESTOCKING AND CANCELLATION

FEES.PAYMENTS MADE VIA CREDIT CARD WILL INCUR A 3.29% PROCESSING FEE.

EXHIBIT A-21



L e.8Y . o
SRR SEH ;|

1§ R &

Aluminum Cable Tray

< cable tray & accessories

®

CSPSHI312L123
ABB 3 inch 12 inch Wide 12 inch Rung 3mtr CABLETRAY Galvanized Heavy Duly Tray Ladder

In Stock

Total length needed = 40ft
$197.67 s Qty needed = 3mtrs x 5 (45ft)

ADD TC CART

Manufacturer: ABB
Manufacturer #: SH1312012-3

AR

Documents >
Cd?tg?fmers !;V:I\;I.O b:cfnizght“‘thifsjitehﬁ’éjéo b ught %
\ H
: APPTCO75035 CSPAI0010PGC CSPSHIZ06:123
i ! £GS 3/4 Inch Appleton Aluminum TC Cable ABB 1-5/8 Inch x1-5/8 inch x 10 It A Serles A1200 ABB 3 Inch 6 inch Wide 12 inch Rung
Connggtor Connector 12-Gauge Pre-Galvanized Strut CABLETRAY Straight Tray Ladder
$15.28 /ea $1797 /e %, Call for price $361.98 t1ea

Description

Ladder constructed from hot dip galvanized steel. Formed sideralls are welded to 1-5/8 inch wide rungs to provide maximunm rigidity and strength. Rung design includes exclusive Ty-
Rap® cable tie slots on 1 inch centers.

Specifications

| S R R T R R T T Ry s |




| Type : | U-Profile, Szraight Section

;”!:e';\-glh R "'" R N R R R T TR ‘;'m' R T e Ty L g = S P '
i ;i.dﬁ-r,ru e e _l,“,, St —,i =T - ; : B e fi |
hHeaghtﬁ N B “ e g o T § 92.075 mm 2 “ ey i . : o
;‘r;aterlal 7 G hEE *VZ;Steel* . S i : A R Ehi
i ‘F;;\ish - i w o e ; ; Hot -Dipped Galvanized

! Standards i - . = UL Llsted CSA Certiﬁed—NEMA Rated NEC Comp‘iam

Schoals, Hospltals Office Buildings, Alrports, Casinos, Stadiums, Petrochemical Plants, Automotive Plants Paper Plants,
| Food Processing, Power Piants Refnerles Manufactur]ng Mmlng

{ 785055200833

¥ % - e 3l L SR L e - = SR R BN - . s

£ Download on

App Store

GES'EA._J."'I' _A Sonepar Company

Terms & Conditions of Use - GESCAN © 2023 - A Sonepar Company. All Rights Reserved.




' | Quotatioh ™
<~> CPS ELECTRIC _ u | |
IN : e i

P.0.Box 20064
CONSTRUCTON & GMF, Guam 96921 ;

POWER SOURCES, INC. Phone:(671)649-1803/6 Fax:(671)649-1807 Date: 01/27/23
Webslte:www.cpselectricinc.com Invoice: 1 503214
Emall:sales.guam@cps-electricinc.com Rep: GCE

Billing Address: Shipping Address:
ian Corporation lan Corporation
PO BOX 26764 PO BOX 26764
Barrigada, Guam 96921 Barrigada; Guam 96921

(671) 734-3939

Stock Number Description QTY  Unit Price Ext. Price
U1212CHNFS PULL BOX N4X (12X12X6)" 1 EA 1,095.00 1,095.00
PROJECT.
P.O. NO.
CHECK NO.

ALLITEMS RECEIVED AND/OR SERVICEIS

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
Sub-Total: 109500
' Discount: 328.50
Signature: Tax:
Print: Total: 766.50

Date:
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1AN CORPORATION

210 EAST ROUTE 8
BARRIGADA, GU 96913 USA
ATTN: Bert .

Original Hoist

=

CONFIDENTIAL
03/312022

The store serving you is;

Fastenal Company

215 Rojas Street, Unit (25
TAMUNING, GU 96913 USA
Phone: 671-648-1406

Fax: 671-648-1408

Email: GUTAM@stores.fastenal.com

Due Date:

Expiration Date:  04/3/2022

Account #: HRGU0309 PO #:
Quote #: 92565 Job #:
Part# Customer Part # Description
HTPO100A
HTPO100A e
T e 5626A HandChainHoist
20001b Capacity 10" 1ift CM[REG] Hurricane 360[DEG] Rotation Hand Chain Heist
FelaTrer e e e i
JLCUTM2016-3-10 A st e ST
Thank you!

T STENAL COMPIANY

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT A-25

Quantity Price/EA Extended Price
; ] $215.0000 $215.00
== L0000 $355.00
[ $5983.7300 ©$5,983.73
Subtotal (USD): $6,553.73
Shipping & Handling: $323.21
TOTAL (USD): §6,876.94

==

*Shipping & Handling charges are subject to change.

QUOTE REPORT



|Changed Hoist I

CONFIDENTIAL
09/14/2022

TAN CORPORATION

210 EASTROUTE 8

BARRIGADA, GU 96913 USA
Email: eascano@ianconstruction.com
ATTN: Emil Ascano

The store serving you is:

Fastenal Company

215 Rojas Street, Unit 125
TAMUNING, GU 96913 USA
Phone: 671-648-1406

Fax: 671-648-1408

Email: GUTAM@stores. fastenal.com

Account #2 HRGUO0309 PO #: Due Date: 09/30/2022
Quote #: 95451 Job #: Expiration Date:  09/30/2022
Part# Customer Part # Description Quantity Price/EA Extended Price
Electric Chain Hoist, 2 Ton, 1 $9,638.0100 $9,638.01
40" Lift, JLCUTM4008
Electric Chain Hoist, 2 Ton, 40 Lift, JLCUTM4008 T )
Chain Container for Hoist 1 $745.0000 $745.0.0
Chain Container for Hoist
___ Comments: JLC9274
0507368 5"Hx 5"Wx 10"D CBT 1 $496.8315 $496.83
5"H x 5"W x 10"D CBT 2 Ten Plain Push Trolley
ER T ] e L S e e e
Hurricane 360 2 Ton Hoist. GO T T e T AT
30’ Lift, 28' Chain Drop.
MFG Part # 5634A8S
Hurricane 360 2 Ton Hoist. 30" Lift, 28' Chain Drop. MFG Part # 5634AS
Subtotal (USD): $12,244.95
Shipping & Handling: $572.73
TOTAL (USD): $12,817.68

Thank you!

FASTENAL COMPANY

Page 1 of |
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*Shipping & Handling charges are subject to change.

QUOTE REPORT



Original Platform

He imy oy
Projectd : GAUM- Aluminum Grating X%}
g & 4
Y H# B : Ian Construction co,ltd 2 & :
i3 2 : 210E Rout 8 Brrigada GU 96931 & £ FFA MIEEHY 31, 1011
g g 9 FHOAM o 3 3 3 B
A OB M . 671-743-3939 = X : 010 - 3885 - 7432
E-MAIL : ian@ianconstruction.com HEAWUE: 054 - 741 - 2162
B 39 :$37,918.00 (VAT €K ) HA2HME; 054 - 742 - 2163
& 2 maker yard e - mail jungdong2162@daum.net
] 7l ;709 E ool X ;. ww ™ECIMN, Com
OteHet Zol HFHFLICE,
¥ X 2022, 10. 26
g g W 4 = ¥ (ea) E7hkg/$) a %($)
1. AL-Grating ---~------
spec:5tx38hx30sx100p 1,748x3,800 1 $ 12,850.00 | § 12,850.00
914x3,680 1 $ 4,960.00 | $ 4,960.00
914X2,370 1 $ 4,868.00 | $ 4,868.00
1,570x3,800 1 $10,920.00 | $ 10,920.00
2, AL-Stair -----==-nn--
spec:5tx38hx30sx100p 210x914 12 $§ 680.00 | % 8,160.00
12 $ 680.00 (% 8,160.00
3.Scrap Sales --------- -$ 12,000.00
) A $ 37,918.00
=
B |11 . Material : A6061-T6
2 2 . grating &% Non Slip 7I&
3. BRN2RE
Mle . vz =2
5. 2% He
JDQP - 702 - 03 (F) ERD&C A4 ( 210 X 297 )
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[Changed Platform

e H M
Project® : GAUM- FRP Grating MIZ
s |8 Y =z 206-81-853
@ M ¥ : Ian Construction co,ltd 3 2 1@ FEON
F 4 : 2108 Rout 8 Brrigada GU 96931 F = FFAN BRYE 3
1 g 8 YA ch B 3 "% B
L 671-743-3939 - 010 - 3885 - 7432
E-MAIL : ian@ianconstruction.com HE YT 054 - 741 - 2162
HE 3 $65724.00 ( VAT €% ) WEWHME: 05742 . 2163
HE& %2 maker yard e - mail jungdong2162@daum.net
i 7l ;60 # H o] x| WWH. BECIN. Com
otz ol AXyLCE
¥ = 2022. 10, 26
& 5 s 3 F ¥ (en) t7Hke/$) =] %($)
1. FRP-Grating «--vv=u--
spec:Tt x 40hx40sx40p | 914 X1320 2 $ 2,304.00 | $ 4,608.00
1400 X 2888 1 $ 7.692.00 | % 7,692.00
914 X 2300 1 $ 4,032.00 | $ 4,032.00
914 X 3200 2 $ 5,616.00 | $ 11,232.00
914 X 914 2 $ 1,632,001 $ 3,264.00
1570 X 3750 1 $ 11,136.00 | $ 11,136.00
2. FRP-Stair ---«---=u-- 1 $ -
spec : 7t x 40hx40sx40p 210 x 850 12 $ 1,980.00 | $ 23,760.00
] A $ 65,724.00
E |1 . Material : FRP
7| 2 . 4% Non Slip 712
3. BEUNZIYE
Mia . duzg =a
5. ¥ He
JDOP - 702 - 03 (¥) EXD&C A4 ( 210 X 297 )
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IAN CORPORATION
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

1179 ROUTE 15, BARRIGADA, GV, 50913

PO BOX 29784, BARRIGADA, QU. 30921

T, 3 (871) F3M-MEIS F, 1 (81)) T2-TTE2
S @ncanson com

YIGO Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facllity : e
Rehabllitation_230125 : retases

W 4y ek
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE | IAN CORP, CE P s
PAGE 1 OF 2| Propst S2am 2eApe21 | Promest Finn Z-sdayr 2 Ll o]
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1AN CORPORATION
GERERAL CONTRACTOR
1329 ROUTE 15, BARRIGADA, GU, $2913
PO BOX M. BARRIGADA, QU 98821
To1(871) TIADE38F. 1 (671) 7341702
B ranconitruchon, tom

YIGO Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility
Rehabllitation_230125

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE | IAN CORP.
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Edith B. Thom&n

From: Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.coms

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 9:58 AM

To: Edith B. Thompson

Cc: Mylene Celis; Emil Ascano; Sean Yi; lan Chong; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; ‘Ken
: Rekdahl’; rbgasal@dcaguam.com

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Attachments: Yigo Change Order Proposal.pdf; Yigo Sewer Pump Station Change Order Request.pdf

Hi Edith,

As discussed, please see the updated change order proposal as attached.
Thank you!

Kind Regards,
Danilo Calupaz Jr,
nconst
Office: (671) 734-3993
Fax: (671) 734-7762
E-mail: jan jon.com

From: Edith B. Thompson <ebthompson@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Monday, January 30, 2023 10:54 AM

To: Sean Yi <syl@ianconstruction.com>

Cc: Emll Ascano <eascano@ianconstruction.com>; lan Chong <ian@ianconstruction.com>; Mylene Celis
<mcelis@ianconstruction.com>; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>;
'Ken Rekdahl' <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>; rbgasal@dcaguam.com

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Sean,
DCA wanted to inform you that your comment on the below email was considered in revising the cost proposal (see
attached). The percentages of Insurance, Taxes, and Fringe Benefits; Prime Home Office OH; Prime Contractor’s Ins. &

Bond; and GRT were revised as per GWA standard.
Please finalize your cost proposal with Owner’s signature and submit the CO #1 including the remaining two (2) price

quotations the soonest time possible so that GWA can have time to review.

If you have other comments please let us know.

Thank you,
Edith

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2023 4:46 PM
To: Edith B. Thompson; giwatson@auamwatervs
Cc: Emil Ascano; Ian Chong; Mylene Celis

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

5.010; Danilo Calupaz; 'Ken Rekdahl’

Hello Edith,
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Edith B. ThomEon

From: Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 9:58 AM

To: Edith B. Thompson

Ce: Mylene Celis; Emil Ascano; Sean Yi; lan Chong; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; ‘Ken
Rekdahl’; rbgasal@dcaguam.com :

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Attachments: Yigo Change Order Proposal.pdf; Yigo Sewer Pump Station Change Order Request.pdf

Hi Edith,

As discussed, please see the updated change order proposal as attached.
Thank you!

Kind Regards,

Danilo Calupaz Jr.
www.lanconstructionguam.com
Office: (671) 734-3993

Fax: (671) 734-7762

E-mail:  dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com

From: Edith B. Thompson <ebthompson@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Monday, January 30, 2023 10:54 AM

To: Sean Yi <syi@ianconstruction.com>

Ce: Emil Ascano <eascano@ianconstruction.com>; lan Chong <ian@ianconstruction.com>; Mylene Celis
<mcelis@ianconstruction.com>; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>;
'Ken Rekdahl' <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>; rbgasal@dcaguam.com

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Sean,

DCA wanted to inform you that your comment on the below email was considered in revising the cost proposal (see
attached). The percentages of Insurance, Taxes, and Fringe Benefits; Prime Home Office OH; Prime Contractor’s Ins. &
Bond; and GRT were revised as per GWA standard.

Please finalize your cost proposal with Owner’s signature and submit the CO #1 including the remaining two (2) price
quotations the soonest time possible so that GWA can have time to review.

If you have other comments please let us know.

Thank you,
Edith

From: Sean Y} :

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2023 4:46 P
To: Edith B. Thompson; giwatson@auamwaterw
Ce: Emil Ascano; Ian Chong; Mylene Celis
Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

5.0rg; Danilo Calupaz; 'Ken Rekdah!'

Hello Edith,
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Edith B. Thompsgn

From: Sean Yi <syi@®ianconstruction.com>

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2023 4:46 PM

To: Edith B. Thompson; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; Danilo Calupaz; ‘Ken Rekdahl’
Cc: Emil Ascano; lan Chong; Mylene Celis

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hello Edith,

We are still in the process of trying to secure actual quotes for the material items that you requested. | had hoped to
get them for you by today so that | could include them in this email response to DCA comments but unfortunately, | will
have to forward any quotes to you next week once we receive them.

In regards to your marked up comments, | believe that | need to clarify that the line items in the change order support
sheet are for MATERIAL ONLY costs. If we deduct the full SOV line item from the updated material quote, this is not an
apples-to-apples comparison. The SOV line item cost represent the full efforts to provide and install that particular item
which is not only material costs but also: Labor, Profit, Indirects, contingency, mark ups, other ancillary costs, etc. The
change order “Supply” line items for the various materials are the delta in material costs only. This is why we did not
include any line items for additional labor costs unless the new spec’d material actually required an additional level of
effort above and beyond the originally scoped items. To illustrate this, we made line items for “installation” that were
zero costs line items in the change order to represent we weren't charging any additional labor beyond what is in the
SOV line item. On our side, we probably could have been clearer and noted “no additional charge, install costs in
original SOW sov line item” or something of that nature. For that, my apologies.

|1.Provide, install, and test new {MCC) equipment
| & Supply (Price change fr previous material) 1.00| each| $§ 66,692.24 | $ 66,692.24
| Installation (no additional charge 0.00{ hour
] Testing (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
d. Alum Cable SUpPWY and Install (new scope)

Material 100 lot |$ 3,50000(% 3,500.00

Install 48.00| hour $ 3
] e. Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Terminal Box 3.000 ol | $ 220000(% 660000

I hope that clears this up. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you should have any further questions. Thanks and |
hope we can get this agreed and settled quickly. Have a nice weekend.

Sean
671-682-6500

From: Edith B. Thompson <ebthompson@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 3:56 PM

To: Sean Yi <syi@ianconstruction.com>; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; Danilo Calupaz
<dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>; 'Ken Rekdahl' <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>

Cc: Emil Ascano <eascano@ianconstruction.com>; lan Chong <ian@ianconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal
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Hi Danilo/Sean,
Here is our review. Let me know if you have comments to discuss.

Thank you,
Edith

From' SeanTl 0 - 0N, CO;
Sent: Thursday, January 26 2023 3 48 PM
To: Edith B. Thompson; giwal ! a
Cc: Emil Ascano; Ian Chong

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

5.0rg; Danilo Calupaz; 'Ken Rekdahl'

Hi Edith,

Thanks for the email. Let me work on getting formal quotes for those two items. In afl honesty, we were unable to geta
formal quote prior to our deadline of yesterday to submit the proposal and we didn’t want to miss the promised
submission date so we went off verbal discussion with the supplier and our own experience in ordering that type of
material. Those two Items were brought to our attention at the last minute as completely new items NIC per original
scope but | will try and get a formal quote ASAP.

I will check for the stairs but | believe it's because we have two stairs in the original drawings but that’s an off the cuff
guess on my part. We will get it clarified. Thanks.

Sean

From: Edith B. Thompson <gb n@dcaguam.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 3:30 PM

To: Sean Yi <syi@ianconstruction.com>; giwatson@guamwaterworks.org; Danilo Calupaz
<dcalupaz@ian ion.com>; 'Ken Rekdahl' <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>

Ce: Emil Ascano <gascano@Ianconstruction.com>; lan Chong < ianconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Sean,
Please see attached. Kindly submit price quotation for alum. Cable and the SSTL NEMA 4x Terminal Box.
In the original platform quotation; item no. 2 Al-Stair: Question: Is the amount of $8,160 doubled? Please justify.

Thank you,
Edith
From: Sean Yi [mManmnﬂugtmgzm]

Sent Thursday, January 26, 2023 2:20 PM
ats raterworks.org; 'Edith B. Thompson'; Danilo Calupaz; Ken Rekdahl

Cc: EIAscano Tan Chong
Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Team,

Please let us know how/what IAN Corp can do to facilitate meeting these deadlines. My number is 671-682-6500. | can
be reached by email, phone or whatsapp if necessary. Thanks much.

Sean
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671-682-6500

From: giwatson@guamwaterworks.org <giwatson@guamwaterworks,omg>

Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 1:20 PM

To: 'Edith B. Thompson' <gbthompson@dcaguam.com>; Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@lanconstruction.com>; Ken Rekdahl
<kmrekdahl@dcaguam com>

Cc: Emil Ascano <gascano@ianconstruction.com>; Sean Yi <syi@Iianconstruction.com>; lan Chong
<lan@lanconstruction.com> :

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

All,

Justas an FYI. In order to make the CCU meeting agenda, we must submit our title to the change order by or before the
morning of February 2™ and the completed Change Order documentation and resolution must be submitted before
February 7. This will mean that all discussion, reviews and changes to the CO must be completed before then. That
includes DCA's review and GWA's review. | don’t have the set deadline for the PUC petition, but it will likely be by the
end of week (February 3) or the beginning of the week of February 6.

George

From: Edith B. Thompson dcaguam.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 12:22 PM

To: ‘Danilo Calupaz' <dcalypaz@lanconstruction.com>

Ce: 'Emil Ascano' <gascano@Ilanconstruction.com>; 'Sean Yi' <syi@ianconstruction.com>; 'lan Chong'

<ian@ianconstruction.com>; 'George Watson' <gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org>

Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Danilo,
Confirming the receipt. We are reviewing.

Thank you,
Edith

From: Danilo Calupaz [mailto:dcalupaz@®iancons!
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 10:16 AM

To: Edith B. Thompson

Cc: Emil Ascano; Sean Yi; Ian Chong; ‘George Watson'
Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Edith,
Kindly see the attached raw files for your further reference.
Thank you!

Kind Regards,
Danito Calupaz Ir.

www.lanconstructionguam.com

Office: (671) 734-3993
Fax: (671) 734-7762

E-mail:  dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com
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From: Edith B. Thompson <ebthompson@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 9:55 AM
To: Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>
Cc: Emil Ascano <gascano@lanconstruction.com>; Sean Yi <syi@ianconstruction com>; lan Chong

<lan@ianconstruction.com>; 'George Watson' <gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org>; Danilo Calupaz
<dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Hi Danilo,
Could you kindly send the raw file.

Thank you,
Edith

From: Ken Rekdah! [mallto:kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2023 8:29 AM

To: Danilo Calupaz
Cc: Editha F. Beltran-Thompson; Emil Ascano; Sean Yi; lan Chong; George Watson
Subject: Re: Yigo Pump Station - Change Order Proposal

Danilo,
Thank you for the files. We will review them.

Ken

On Jan 25, 2023, at 7:07 PM, Danilo Calupaz <dcalu ianconstructi > wrote:
Hi Ken,

Good day. Please see the attached files for your review and approval. If you have any questions on this proposal, we
request that we have a telephone conference to discuss to expedite the process.

Thank you!
Kind Regards,

Danlio Calupaz Jr.

<image001.png>

Mailing: P.O. Box 26764 GMF
Barrigada, GU 96921
Physical: 1129 Route 15
Barrigada, GU 96913
Office: (671) 734-3993
Fax; (671) 734-?762
E-mail: dealupaz@

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is from LAN Corporation The information. attachments and/or documents centained in this e-mail message
may be confidential andfor proprietary and are intended only for the sole use of the identified recipient(s) Any unauthorized review, use, copying.
disclosure, or distnibution is prohibited If you have received this lransmission In error, please notify the sender by return email and destioy immediately

<Yigo Sewer Pump Station Change Order Request.pdf><Yigo Change Order Proposal.pdf>
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Edith B. Thomeson o g

From: Edith B. Thompson <ebthompson@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 1:56 PM

To: ‘Danilo Calupaz'

Ce: ‘kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com’; 'Emil Ascano’; Junhyoung Park’; 'lan Chong’;

ggattoc@guamwaterworks.org; gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org; :
rapangilinan@dcaguam.com; rbgasal@dcaguam.com; ardanila@dcaguam.com;
tethompson@dcaguam.com

Subject: RE: Yigo SPS - Submittal Reminder- Cost Proposal 1-4
Attachments: FRP Platform.pdf; MCC.PDF; Hoist.pdf
Hi Danilo,

Please see the corrections on the attached cost proposal. Revise and submit the justification for each cost proposal for
review and approval,

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to call us.

Thank you,
Edith

From: Danilo Calupaz [mailto:dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 1:40 PM

To: Editha F. Beltran-Thompson

Cc: kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com; Emil Ascano; Junhyoung Park; Ian Chong
Subject: RE: Yigo SPS - Submittal Reminder- Cost Proposal 1-4

Hi Edith,

Kindly see attached files for your reference.

Thank you!

Kind Regards,

Danile Calupaz Jr.

IAN CORPORATION

-~
Ea B rhl e Kb A T

Mailing: P.O. Box 26764 GMF
Barrigada, GU 96921
Physlcal: 1129 Route 15
Barrigada, GU 96913
Office:  {671) 734-3993
Fax: (671) 734-7762
E-mail:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is fram IAN Corporation. The information, attachments and/or documents contained in this e-mail message
may be confidential and/or proprielary and are intendad only for the sole use of the identified recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, copying,
disclosure, or distribution is prohibited If you have received this transmission in error, pleass notify the sender by return emait and destroy Immediately.
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From: Danilo Calupaz

Sent: Friday, November 4, 2022 10:33 AM

To: Ken Rekdahl <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>

Ce: Emil Ascano <eascano@ianconstruction.com>; Eric Palacios <epalacios@ianconstruction.com>; Junhyoung Park
<junpark@ianconstruction.com>; lan Chong <ian@ianconstruction.com>; Tracey Thompson
<tethompson@dcaguam.com>; Rozette Pangilinan <rapangilinan@dcaguam.com>; Rol B. Gasal
<rbgasal@dcaguam.com>; Arden Danila <ardanila@dcaguam.com>; George Watson <gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org>;
Gerald Gattoc <ggattoc@guamwaterworks.org>

Subject: RE: Yigo SPS - Submittal Reminder- Cost Proposal 1-4

[i Ken,

Kindly see attached change order letters together with the supporting documents requested. Please also see our replies
on your queries helow:

1. Whyis “Install elevated platform, stairs, railings, and steel ladder” included in the cost proposal.
This is already in the original contract. The only scope of work for this cost change request is the material.

Response: As the change does not only affect the material to be used on the platform but also the design, it
was necessary for us to revisit the “other” material requirements such as the structural frames of the platform and other
design elements that are not FRP. Labor and overhead were also revisited and considered.

2. Submit supplier’s price quotation,
Response: Attached the supplier price quotations.
3.  Invoice for professional fee.
Response: Attached the professional fee invoice.
4.  Cost breakdown of unused aluminum materials.
Response: Attached the billing from manufacturer for the aluminum materials already procured.

5. We need more supporting information (vendor quote) on the new 66 inch MCC.

o Response: Attached the vendor quote on the 66inch MCC.

6. What is the justification for the Covid-19 economic impact? '

o Response: This item relates to overhead incurred during the preconstruction stage of the project. A
considerable amount of time was expended due to the long wait time on emails from suppliers, especially
off-island ones, which is relative to the slow transitioning of offices from the Covid-19 break. The change in
the design and the time incurred in communicating with the supplier has been extensive. The man hours
expended from our staff members during this period has been quantified as per the line item in the
proposal. This Covid-19 impact is exclusive to the MCC panel process.

Thank youl
Kind Regards,

Danilo Calupaz Jr.

IAN.CORPORATION

FA T T, CLTHAT TS

Malling: P.O. Box 26764 GMF
Barrigada, GU 86921
Physical: 1129 Route 15
Barrigada, GU 96913
Office:  (671) 734-3993
Fax: {671) 734-7762

Enal  deshupez@Sisnconstruution.cont
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is from IAN Corporation. The information, attachments andfor documents contained in this e-mail message
may be confidential and/or proprietary and are intanded only for the sole use of the idenlified recipient(s). Any unauthorizad review, use, copying,
disclosure, or distribution is prohibited, if you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy immediately.

From: Ken Rekdahl <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 4:25 PM

To: Danilo Calupaz <gcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>

Cc: Emil Ascano <gascano@ianconstruction.com>; Eric Palacios <gpalacios@ianconstruction.com>; Junhyoung Park
<junpark@lanconstruction com>; lan Chong <ian@ianconstruction.com>; Tracey Thompson
<tethompson@dcaguam.com>; Rozette Pangilinan <rapangilinan@dcaguam.com>; Roi B. Gasal

<rbgasal@dcaguam.com>; Arden Danila <ardanila@dcaguam.com>; George Watson <gjwatson@guamwaterworks.org>;
Gerald Gattoc <ggattoc@guamwaterworks.org>
Subject: Re: Yigo SPS - Submittal Reminder- Cost Proposal 1-4

Danilo,

| have not received the requested information for the subject proposals. We need this to continue our review of the
request. We will not make this months required CUC board meeting review. This will delay the processing of any
acceptable change order proposals.

Please be reminded that while we are negotiating/reviewing these proposals we expect lan to continue to progress on
the project. This includes the MCC, platform and joint related works.

Be assured that we will work with lan Construction to reach a fair resolution on these proposal.

Thank you,

Ken
On Oct 31, 2022, at 2:58 PM, Ken Rekdahl <kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com> wrote:
Danilo,

lust a reminder on the request below,
Thank you,

Ken

On Oct 28, 2022, at 2:59 PM, Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstrugtion.com> wrote:
HiKen,

Good afternoon. Confirming receipt of your email below. We'll get back to you and
Edith’s comments below as soon as we can.
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Thank you!
Kind Regards,

Danilo Calupaz Jr.
<image001.png>

Mailing: P.O. Box 26764 GMF
Barrigada, GU 96921
Physical: 1128 Route 15
Barrigada, GU 96913
Office;  (671) 734-3993
Fax; {671) 734-7762
E-maik

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message Is from IAN Corporation The information, altachments andior
documents contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and/or proprr.etary and are intended only for
the sole use of the identified recipient{s) Any unautharized review, use, copying, disclosure, or distribution is
prohibited If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy
immediately

From: Ken Rekdahl <kmrekdahi@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Friday, October 28, 2022 2:39 PM

To: Danllo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>

Cc: Emil Ascano <eascano@Ilanconstruction.com>; Eric Palacios
<gpalacios@lanconstruction.com>; Junhyoung Park <junpark@ianconstryction.com>;
lan Chong <lan@®lancopstruction.com>; Tracey Thompson
<tethompson@dcaguam.com>; Rozette Pangilinan < ngilina com>; Roi
B. Gasal <rbgasal@dcaguam.com>; Arden Danlla <grdanila@dcaguam.com>; George
Watson qiwatsonegggmwatmrk; org>; Gerald Gattoc

Subject Re: YigSPS SubmlttaIRemmder- Cost Proposal 1-4

Danilo,

(Please confirm receipt of this email)

I was just informed by GWA that we need to concluded our review and negotiations of
all submitted charge orders before the end of next week. The reason for this is that
board approval will be needed and the board will only meet one more time this year in
November.

Please send us the requested information no later than Tuesday next week.

We will also need the same information for the hoist and MCC request.

Please be aware that we have not approved these claims and are still evaluated the
basis for them. So please send all all the supporting information you have.

Regards

Ken
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On Oct 27, 2022, at 1:20 PM, Edith B. Thompson

om m.com> wrote:

Hi Danilo,
GWA had decided to use RFP. Could you please provide the following
for review:
1. Why is “Install elevated platform, stairs, railings, and steel
ladder” included in the cost proposal.
This is already in the original contract. The only scope of work
for this cost change request is the material.
2. Submit supplier’s price quotation.
3. Invoice for professional fee.
4. Cost breakdown of unused aluminum materials.

Thank you,
Edith

To: Edfth B. Thompson; ‘I(en Rekdahl'- "Tracey Thompson'
Cc: Emil Ascano; Eric Palacios; Junhyoung Park; Ian Chong
Subject: RE: Yigo SPS - Submittal Reminder- Cost Proposal 1-4

Hi Edith,

Thank you for taking my call earlier. As discussed, the redlined net
amounts will be the incremental amounts to the original contract
amount after approval.

Kind Regards,

Danllo Calupaz Jr.

<image001.png>

Malling: P.O. Box 26764 GMF
Barrigada, GU 96921
Physical: 1129 Route 15
Barrigada, GU 96913
Office:  (671) 734-3993
Fax: (671) 734-7762
E-mail: gealupaz@diancons

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is from IAN Corporation. The information,
attachments and/or documents contained in this e-mail message may be confidgntial
and/or proprietary and are intended only for the sole use of the identified racipient(s). Any
unauthorized review, use, copying, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you have
received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy
immediately

From: Edith B. Thompson <gbthompson@dcaguam.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 4:46 PM
5
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To: Danilo Calupaz <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>; 'Ken Rekdah’
<kmrekdahl@dcaguam.com>; ‘Tracey Thompson'
<tethompson@dcaguam.com>

Cc: Emil Ascano <eascano@ianconstruction.com>; Fric Palacios
<epalacios@ianconstruction.com>; Junhyoung Park

>; lan Chong

Hi Danilo,

Please confirm if the total amount in the SOV will be deducted in the
final total amount (see attached).

Provide manufacturer’s price quotation for all the cost proposals
submitted for price verification.

Thank you,
Edith

From: Danilo Calupaz [mailto:dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 6:24 PM

To: Ken Rekdah!; Edith B. Thompson; Tracey Thompson
Cc: Emil Ascano; Eric Palacios; Junhyoung Park; Ian Chong
Subject: RE: Yigo SPS - Submittal Reminder

Hi Team,
Kindly see the attached files for our cost proposals for the following:

- MCC (due to custom height)

- Hoist (increase in capacity)

= Aluminum Platform (change in design)

- FRP Platform {change in design and material

Please let us know if you have issues and/or concern.
Thank you!

Kind Regards,

Danilo Calupaz Jr.

<image001.png>

Mailing: P.O. Box 26764 GMF
Barrigada, GU 96921
Physical: 1129 Route 15
Barrigada, GU 96913
Office:  (671) 734-3993
Fax: (671) 734-7762

Emai  deslupse@iianconstnuction com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is from IAN Corporation The information,
attachments and/or documents contained in this e-mail message may be confidential
and/or proprietary and are intended only for the sole use of the identified recipient(s). Any
unauthorized review, use copying, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited If you have
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receivad this transmission in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy
immediately.

From: Tracey Thompson <tethompson@dcaguam.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2022 3:10 PM

To: Emil Ascano <gascano@®janconstruction.com>; Danilo Calupaz
* <dcalupaz@ianconstruction.com>

Cc: Ken Rekdahl gme_luizﬂllmu_m&m> Edith B. Thompson
<ebtho uam.com>

Subject: Yigc SPS - Submlttal Reminder
Hi Mr. Danilo/Mr.Emil,
This is a reminder to submit the following:

1. Cost of platform FRP —this week, October 21, 2022.

2. Cost of platform Alum. — this week, October 21, 2022,

3. Cost of 2 Ton hoist 40’ long chain - this week , October 21,2022.
4. Manual hoist 30’ long chaln - this week, October 21, 2022.

Thank you,
Tracey

<Yigo CCR#03 - FRP.PDF>

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE

Chief of Special Projects

Duenas, Camacho & Associates, Inc.
671-477-7991

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE

Chief of Special Projects

Duenas, Camacho & Associates, Inc.
671-477-7991

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE

Chief of Special Projects

Duenas, Camacho & Associates, Inc.
671-477-7991
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PROPOSAL/ ESTIMATE FOR CONTRACT MODIFICATION DATE:
January 25, 2023

CONTRACT TITLE: CONTRACT NO:
YIGO SEWER PUMP STATION FLOOD MITIGATION AND FACILITY REHABILITATION GWA 818-001-3_&0
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
DUENAS, CAMACHO AND ASSOCIATES
DESCRIPTION: Change Proposal No. 01
MCC, Hoist, Platform, Cable Tray Riivtolie okl Ho.
PRIME RA R

1. Direct Materials :
2. Sales Tax on Malerials of line 1 § Phsaamn .
3. Direct Labor g | —37880-6¢ 3P L AR LY
4. Insurance, Taxas, and Fringe Benefits Mm ined | 23.00%l§ ~=8F42-48 | G 576 0F
5. Rental Equipment [} el e -
6. Sales Tax on Rental Equipment ofine5 | 000%|$ - |
7. Equipment Ownership and Operation Expanses L J et /
8. SUBTOTAL (add fines 1 - 7) 1§ 157131381 4% dG4. 7H
9. Field Overhead 0.0% of line 8 = ey | AR T
10. SUBTOTAL {Add Lines 8 - 8) $ 157131 38] 149, YOF dH

Prime Remarks; ey s

Cost itemized [n the atlached support shael represents the additional costs from original scope of work to changsd scope of work.

N SUB-CONTRACTOR'S WORK

11. Direcl Materials
12. Salea Tax on Malsrials of line 11
13. Direct Labor
14. Insurance, Taxes, and Fringe Benefits of line 13
15. Rental Equipment :
18. Sales Tax on Rental Equipment of line 15
17. Equipment Ownership and Operation Expanses
18. SUBTOTAL (add lines 11-17)
19, Field Overhead 0.00% of lina 18
20. SUBTOTAL (add lines 18 - 19)
21. Homa Office Overhsad 0.00% of line 20
22, Profit 0.00% of ne 20
23. SUBTOTAL IAdd Lines 20 - 22}

Sub's Remarks:

24, Prima Conlractors Work (from fing 10)
25. Sub-contractor's Work (from line 23)
26. SUBTOTAL (add lines 24 - 25)

27. Prime Overhead on sub-contractor 5.00% of lina 25
28. Prime's Home Office Overhead y Jo 40:06%of line 24
29, Prime's Profit " __10.00% of line 26
30. SUBTOTAL (add lines 28 - 28) i

31. Prime Conltractors Ins. & Bond 110 J-8-008 of ine 30
32, SUBTOTAL (Add Line 30 & 31) o

33. GRT 5.25"/: -5:29%0f e 32

34 __SUBTOTAL [Add Line 32 8 33)

Estimated tima extansion and juslification

Prima Contractor name: |1AN Corporation
Sub-comtractor name:

Signature & Title of preparer
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Al coniract Modificaion Proposals shal ba addmmd to the R:ddent Officer in Charga of conulrwﬁon. Propoul must chady slale tha condiion and scope of the modification and sha¥ be)
accompaniad by a breakdown of cosl, as indicatad, Lump sum cost will not ba accepled in either the prme or aub-contractor's braakdown of diract cosl The tolal eost af labor, materat, and
equipment rantal (or ownarship) for aach Hem shall be lransferred to the comesponding tem on tha front of this form, At tha contractor's option, the overhead ratss printed an the front of this form|
may ba used for proposal under $500,000 in lsu of detatied Remized estimalas of overhead cost The proposal should also include a raqueat for an extension of §ma, In calandar days, only
overall completion of conlract is impacled by the proposed modification. Tha contraclor shall not procaed with any of the work includad In the modification prior to receipl of an axacul

EXHIBIT A-45

modification of contract {SF30).
BREAKDOWN OF DIRECT COSTS Conltract No. GWA SlgﬂLEND Date: I!ﬂgﬂ.?ﬁ, 2023
ITEMS OF WORK FOR ary  juNIT MATERIAL LABOR _EQUIPMENT
Prima Coniractor Uit Cogt | Tolal Cost Uait Cost Tols! Cost Hg Unit Aate Tolal

a. Supply (Prica change fr previcus material) 100jeach |3 €8,602.24 | § ©8,892.24
b. Installation (no addiional charge) 0.00' hour
¢ Testing (no additicnal charga) 0.00} hour
d. Alum Cably T piy new $COpe)

Mmuf u;‘ r‘m;&n'm ) 100 bt |$ 350000|% 350000

Ingtad éy ,;’ o 48.00] hour $ 300018 1,440.00
e, > Steal z? ; 300] ot §$ 220000]|% 680000

Gyt K Vif{m )

@. 2T Electrical Hoist with 40t Chain

I. Supply 1.00}sach|§ 439928 |§ 439920

i Instaliation (no additional charge) 0.004 hour

iil. Testing (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
b. 2T Manual Holst with 33t Chain

i Supply 1.00jeachl§ 120184135 129104

ii. Inslakation {no additionat charge) 0.00} hour

iiL Testing (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
€ Shipping Cosls (Price changs fr previous material) 1.00} each | § 24952 | $ 24952

$§ 2780600|% 2760800
$ 30.00
§ 10000.00
4. Managemant, Englneering, & Misc, Costs
8. Project Manager 1.50] waek $ 200000]3% 3.00000
b. Projoct Enginger 4.00] waek $§ 1000001$ 400000
c. Safaly Oficer 3.00| week $§ 1.20000]8 3.800.00
¢. CQuaRy Control 3.00] week $§ 120000]% 380000
c. Project Coordinator / Administrsior 1.00] week $ 80000 | 3 B00.00
rd
DIRECT Prime Contraciors TOTALS Y8 110838 3 37,80080 | R | Tors) Reriet s P
o [(_, 27,880  Tota! {Ownod) $ =



PO Box 26764

IJAN CORPORATION .
_ 4 10 ; A Phene: {671} 734-3939

Fax (71) 734.7762

| GENERAL CONTRACTOR E-Mail: bids@ianconstruction com

WWW,IANCONSIUCTioNguam com

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE mec - /651 02712
Resident Project Representative F Ff é (4 {”‘3 & 3 / 4’ 7¢ A

Duenas, Camacho & Associates
238 E. Marine Corps Drive ]
Suite 201 Diamond Plaza /{)i ¢j<’- 78, 43%3. 2/

Hagatna, Guam 96910 e
Re:  Change Order Proposal No. 001 ‘_# §0§, z -3

Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
GWA Project No. $18-001-BND

January 25, 2023

Good day Mr. Rekdahl:
The following is our proposal for the work described below:
General Scope of Work
Provide, install, and test new (MCC) equipment
Provide, install, and test two (2) each new hoist
Provide and install elevated Platform, stairs, railings, and ladder
Management, Engineering, & Misc. Costs
Contractor Mark-ups
TOTAL CHANGES: $208,419.38

We appreciate Team DCA’s partnership and professionalism throughout this important project. Kindly
let me know if you need any other information. Thank you.

Respectfully,

ey

Junhyoung Park
Project Manager
IAN Corporation

EXHIBIT A-46



PROPOSAL/ ESTIMATE FOR CONTRACT MODIFICATION DATE:

January 25,2023
CONTRACT TITLE: CONTRACT NO:
YIGQ SEWER PUMP STATION FLOOD MITIGATION AND FACILITY REHABILITATION GWA 518-001-BND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
DUENAS, CAMACHO AND ASSOCIATES
DESCRIPTION: Change Proposal No. 01

MCC, Holst, Platform, Cable Tray

Ravision Control No.

1. Direct Materisls
2. Sales Tax on Matarals of ling 1
3. Direct Labor
4. Insurance, Taxes, and Frings Banefils 23.00% of line 3
5. Rental Equipment
6. Sales Tax an Rental Equipment of line 5
7. Equipment Ownership and Operation Expenses
8. SUBTOTAL {add lines 1-7)
9. Field Overhead 0.0% of line 8
10. SUBTOTAL {Add Lines 8 - 8)

Prime Remarks:

Cosl itemizad in the stlached support shest reprasents the additional costs from oniginal acope of work to changed scope of work

SUB-CONTRACTOR'S WORK
11, Direct Malerials !
12. Sales Tax on Malerials of line 11
13. Direct Labor
14. Insurance, Taxes, and Fringe Banefits of line 13
15. Rental Equipment
18, Sales Tax on Rental Equipmant of line 15
17. Equipmant Ownership and Operation Expensas
18. SUBTOTAL (add lines 11 - 17)
18, Field Overhead 0.00% of Ine 18
20. SUBTOTAL (add lines 18 - 19)
21. Home Office Ovarhead 0.00% of line 20
22, Profit 0.00% of lina 20

23. SUBTOTAL (Add Lines 20 - 22)
b's Remarks:

24. Prime Contraclor's Work (from line 10) 1§ 157,131.38] e /0, L7 L
25. Sub-contractor's Work (from line 23) :
26. SUBTOTAL (add lines 24 - 25)

27, Prime Overhead on sub-coniracior 5,00% of line 25

28. Prime's Home Office Overhead 10.00% of line 24

29, Prime's Profit 10.00% of fine 26 TR AT

30, SUBTOTAL (add lines 26 - 29) BB AN p
31. Prime Conlraclor's Ins, & Bond 500% oftine30 |  500%|$  9.427.83]

32. SUBTOTAL (Add Line 30 & 31) I T3Z. B4 ?'/ﬂﬂ.’

33. GRT 5.27% oftine32 §  S527%|$  10,433.84
34, TOTAL {Add Lins 32 & 33

Eslimated time extansion and justification

( (’4{%1'“1;??)

Prime Conlraclor name: IAN Corporation
Sub-contractor name:

Signature & Title of preparer
Date
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Al conlract Modification Proposals shal be addressad to tho Rosident Ol'nr.ef h Charge of Cons!ruchon Proposal must ﬂuﬂy t!.nla I.he condition and scope of the modification and shal be
panjed by 8 breakdown of cosl, a3 Indicaled. Lump sum cost will not be accepiad in either the prime or sub-conlracior’s braakdown of direcl cost. The tolal cosl of labor, material, and
wipment rental (or ownershlp) for each ilem shall be lranafamed to the comesponding Ram en the fronl of this form. At the contraclor's oplion, tha averhead ratea printad on the front of this form
be used for proposal under $500,000 In keu of delaied emized esimates of overhead cost. The proposal should abso include a raquast for an extension of ime, in calendar days, anly i
complation of contract Is impacled by the propcsed modification, The conlractor shall nol proceed with any of the work included in the modification prior to recalpt of an execuled|

imodification of contract (SF30).
BREAKDOWN OF DIRECT COSTS Contract No. GWA 518-001-BND Oate; Janugry 25, 2033
ITEMS OF WORK FOR ary JUNIT Eﬂ MATERIAL LAHOR R EQUIPMENT
Prime Contractor Unit Coat T 3t it Cost TotalCost 1O] Hre it Rala Total
v
P
~ 74,6022 | it; :
1 L
‘\I. a. Supply (Prica change It previous materal) 100] each | § 66560224 | % €8892.24 f(917443¥r quqi
Q b. Instalation (no addiional charge) 0.00] hour
(A\ ¢ Tesling (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
\\ d. Alum Cable Tray Supply and Instalf {(new scopa) ﬂ’w&,ﬂ AV ._
~N Materlal ““100) ot |5 as0000]s 950000
& Inatal 48.00} hour $ 30008 144000
o. Sisinloss Steal NEMA 4X Terminal Box ., 3ool i |3 220000|% 6.600.00
b
QK n’h‘;’lk
memmmm
8. 2T Electrical Hoisl with 40 Chain : s [o.&ﬁ?.ﬂ 5” ] ZBL
i Supply 1.00f sach § 47399.28
§. Inslalation {no addilional charge) aq hour o 79 1%5
K. Testing (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
9
S| b 27 Manual Holst wilh 30f Chain [196)-% | l( ¢ )
o i. Supply 100| ezch}$ 1201848 120104 $4 %73 7 %ﬂaf--.
) i Instalation (no additional charge) 0.00] hour &
W ii. Tesling {no addilional charge) 0.00| hour
’&’\I‘ c. Shipping Costs (Price change fr previous malariai) 100l sach|$ 249528 24952

s Supply 1.00] occh | 8 27,800.00 ‘?{fﬂoﬁlf’}q‘i ‘HZ-;; 573? 5

b. Instaalico —40.00% Ibut. $ 300018 344000
N ¢. Guam PE Fees 2 LS § 10000c0|% 2000000
N
} .
(ﬁ 4. Managemant, Enginesring, & Miac. Costs
N a. Pmject Manager 1.50] week $ 20000018 300000 ?
. b, Project Enginear 4.00] week $ 10000008 400000 @
¢ Safaly Officer 3.00{ week s 1z20000)s ascooobs |150
[ d. Quaily Conal 3.00{ weak $ 12000008 3.600.00
% ¢ Project Coordinator / Adminiatrator 1.00] week 4 800.00 | § 800.00
DIRECT Pfme Contractor's TOTALS $ 110,538.98 7,880.00 | R | Total {Rental) | -

r i Totd & 14641690 i e
£06. 241
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il POS IMATE FOR CONTRACT MOJ
[All contract Modification Propossis shall be addreasad to the Resident Officer in Charge of Consbuction, Proposal must claarly slate the condition and acope of the modification and shal be
accompanied by a breakdown of cost, a3 indicaled. Lump sum cos! wil not be acceplad In sither the prime or sub-contractor's braakdown of direct cast. The total cost of labor; material, n
qulp t rental (or Ip) for aach itam shall ba ransfemed lo the corasponding em cn the front of this form. Al the contraclor's aplion, the ovarhead ralss printed on tha front of this f
may be usad for proposal under $500.000 in ieu of detaled Hlemized estimates of overhead cosl. The proposal should alsa includs a raquest for an extension of tme, In calendar days, only
overal completion of conlract is Impaclad by the propoased modification. The conlractor shall not proceed with any of the work included I the modification pricr fo receipt of an exacuted|
imodification of conlract (SF30).

BREAKDOWN OF DIRECT COSTS Conlract No, GWA S18-001-BND Date; Januasy 25, 2023
ITEMS OF WORK FOR ary junir _MATERIAL _u?i R EQUIPMENT
Pame Contraclor Unit Coat Total Cost Uoil Cogt JotalCoat JOJ Hrs Rats Tatal
1, Provide, losiall, and tex! new (MCC) sauiomen 814798
a, Supply (Prics change Ir pravious material) 1.00)each | § 868,802.24 | 38450204
b. Instailation {no additienal charge) 0.00] hour
¢. Tesling {no addiianal charge) 0.00 hour
d.  Alum Cable Tray Supply and Insial (new scopa) - 6 afmit Quafﬂ]‘?’dﬂ
Material 1.00| ot |$ DJ50000f% 350000
Insiald 48.00] hour ] 30001 % 1,440.00
M 1
o. Slainless Sleel NEMA 4X Tarminal Box 300 wt |8 220000(5 660000l § ubmlt Quotin Lo
2. Provide, ingtatl, and test two (2) aach pew hofst
8. 2T Electrical Holst with 401 Chain 1865 :
I Supply 1.00jeach}s 4300281% _AJ024
i Instalation (no sdditional charge) Qggl hour S
ii Testing (no additiona! chargs) a hour
b. 2T Manual Holstwith 301 Chain -3, 08B
| Supply 100 esch |§ 1201084 |8 ~4-20194
i, Instalation {(ne addilonal charge) 0.00{ hour
. Testng {no additional charge) 0.00{ hour
c. Shipping Costa (Price change Ir pravious mateial) 1.00) each {5 246325 24982 | =

2.7296(5
§ 2780000 | § 23808001
$ 3000 % ,01.440‘00
$ 100000015 _ﬁmﬁ
[, Managamaent, Enginesring, & Misc. Costa
8, Project Manager 1§Dstek $ 20000018 300000
b. Project Engineer 4.00{ week $ 1000001% 400000
c. Sataty Officer .00} week 3 120000)8% 3.600.00
¢. Quaity Conirol .00} week $ 120000]8% 3.600.00
€. Project Coordingtor / Administrator 1.00]) week $ BGOODO| S 800.00
DIRECT Prime Contractor's TOTALS amais il ] § TSN | R | Total (Rentsl) s -
0l Towijowneg) 18 :

76.086.9¢ AX L
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Project: Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation

Change Proposal No. 1-Provide new MCC, Hoist, and FRP Platform

New Matl. Labor |Total New Total Material
Description Qty Unit Unit Cost | Unit Cost |Mtl. Amt Labor SOV Difference

1. Provide new MCC Equipment 1 EA $74,892.24 $74,892.24 $16,744.32 $58,147.92
Alum Cable Tray Supply (new scope)

material (Submit Quotation) 1 Lot  1$3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
install 48 Hr $30.00 $1,440.00

Stainless steel NEMA 4x

Terminal Box {Submit Quotation) 3 Ea $2,200.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00]
2, Provide New Hoist

a. 2T Electrical Holst with 40 ft chain b Ea $10,383.01 $10,383.01 $8,517.78 $1,865.23
b. 2T Manual Hoist with 30 ft chain 1 Ea |$1,861.54 $1,861.94 $4,867.30 -$3,005.36
c. Shipping cost (price change

from previous mtl.) 1 Ea $572.73 $572.73 $323.21 $249.52
3. Provide elevated FRP piatform,

stairs, railings, & steel ladder

a. Supply 1 LS $103,642.00 $103,642.00 $94,912.35 58,729.65
b. Guam PE fees i | s $10,000.00 $10,000.00

4. Management, Engineering,
|and Misc. Cost

a. Project Manager 1.5 week $2,000.00 $3,000.00
|b. project Engineer 4 week $1,000.00 $4,000.00

c. Safety Officer 3 week $1,200.00 $3,600.00

d. Quality Control 3 week $1,200.00 $3,600.00

e. Proj Coordinator/ Admin 1 week $800.00 $800.00

Total Material Difference : C R L R S O O T SO e o SR I TR i snain $76,086.96

Total Labor....h . i e

$26,440.00

EXHIBIT A-50



Iract Medificalion Proposals shadl be add

=

d o the R

G PROPOSALIESTIMATE FOR CONTRACT MODIFICATION

2 |

ident Officer in Charge of Cons¥uction, Proposal must clearly state the condibon end scope of the modification and shal

iod by a braakdown of cosl, as indicated, Lump sum coat will not be eccepted in either the prime or sub-contractor's braakdown of direct coat. The total cost of labor, materal,
jequipmant rental (or ownership) for aach ikem shall be tansferad to the comasponding fem on the front of this form, Al the contraclor's oplion, the overhsad rates printed on the front of this
imay be used for proposal under $500,000 in Beu of detalad ftemizad estimatas of ovarhead cost. The proposal should also Include a request for 8n exiension of time, In calendar days, only

EXHIBIT A-51

overall pletion of tract is impacted by the propossd medification, The shall not p d wih any of he work included in tha modification prior 10 receipl of an e.
modification of contract (SF30),
BREAKDOWN OF DIRECT COSTS Conlract No. GWA S18-001-8ND Date; Jmua! 25 2023 |
ITEMS OF WORK FOR Qry  JUNIT MATERIAL LABOR EQUIPMENT
Pim Contracor UntCost | TowCost | UnCost | TolalCost b | UotRate | Tola
a. Supply (Price change I previous malerisf) 100]sach|$ 8880224186 6883224
b. instalation (no additional charge) 0.004 hour
c. Tasting (no addiional chaige) 004, hour} . .
_ . Gkt Bofafpn
o. TAm Cablo Tray Supply and Insiad (new scope) 4 Gufr
- t A 1.00] ot |8 350000]s 2350000
Instal 48.00] hour s 3000 ) § 1,440.00
®. | Stainlass Stesl NEMA‘)_( Tearminal Box 300t ot |$ 2200000% 680000
&, 27 Elactrical Holst with 40& Chain
L Supply 100 cach|§ 436920|8 439928
il Instaffation (no additional charga) 0.00] hour
B Testing (no additional charge) 0.00] hour
Bb. 2T Manual Holsl with 30ft Chain
i Supply 100jeech | § 1291.84]8% 120104
i.. inatalation (no addilional charge) 0,00 hour
L Tesling (no additional charge) 0.00 hour
¢ Shipping Coals (Prica change fr previous matedal) 1.00] sachi s 249521 % 249.52
$ 2760600)% 27.808.00
3 3000 % 1,440.00
¢. Guam PE Fees 2008 LS $ 1000000)% 20,000.00
4. Man. t, Enginsering, & Mise, Coats
8. Projoct Manager 1.;3] weak $ 200000|% 3,00000
b. Projeci Enginesr 4, wask § 100000]|% 4,000,00
c. Safaty Officer 3.00] week § 120000]|8 3,60000
d. Qually Control 3.00{ weei $ 120000|% 3.600.00
¢ Project Coondinator | Adminkstrator 1.00] waek 8 80000 3% 800.00
DIRECT Prime 3 ALS $ 110,838.93 $_37.880.00 Total (Ren| ] »
Yota) {Owned) s -




|IAN CORPORATION

210 EAST ROUTE 8

BARRIGADA, GU 96913 USA
Email: eascano@ianconstruction.com
ATTN: Emil Ascano

|Changed Hoist ]

CONFIDENTIAL
09/14/2022

The store serving you is:

Tastenal Compaany

215 Rojas Street, Unit 125
TAMUNING, GU 96913 USA
Phone: 671-648-1406

Fax: 671-648-1408

Email: GUTAM@stores.fastenal.com

Account #: HRGU0309 PO #: Due Date: 09/30/2022
Quote#: 95451 Job #: Expiration Date:  09/30/2022
Part# Customer Part # Description Quantity Price/EA Extended Price
Electric Chain [Toist, 2 Ton, 1 $9,638.0100 $9,638.01
40' Lift, JLCUTM4008
Electric Chain Hoist, 2 Ton, 40' Lift, JLCUTM4008 i
Chain Container for Hoist 1 $745.0000 $£745.00
Chain Container for Hoist e et et
Commeats: JLC927 4 e R e = 1% 33?’ p/
0507368 5"Hx5"Wx 0D CBT 1 54968315 $496.83
5"H x 5"W x 10"D CBT 2 Ton Plain Push Trolley
Comments: CBTP0200 e i =
0 3 ; Hurricane 360 2 Ton Hoist. T $1,365.1100 $1,365.11
30" LiR, 28' Chain Drop. S SR
MFG Part # 5634AS #/ 8 M«??
Hurricane 360 2 Ton Hoist. 30" Lift, 28' Chain Drop. MFG Part # 5634AS g
] Subiotal (USD): $12,244.95
Shipping & Handling: $572.73
TOTAL(USD): $12,817.68

Thank you!

FISTENAL €O )

§Q§s"6%@ ,
=
ww.

Page | of ]
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*Shipping & Handling charges are subject to change.
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SCHEDULE OF YALUES

Conuract Information
Itemn Quantrty Units.
= =
1.00 Lot
-
% 3
1.00 Lot
T Tot
At
100 Lat
) 3
00 Lot
5 =
o]
—
= T
Lot 1.0
Lo. 100
Lo 100
Lot 1.00
Lt 100

01290001 Revision B_¥IGO 5PS,_Schedule OF Valua sisx
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SCHEDULE OF VALUES

012000,01 fweeen o)

or (Contract): TProject Name: YIGO SEWER PUIP STATION FLOGD TAphionton Number
Project Number: $13-001-8ND
IAppcadan Dace
J c [ E r H
Cosiact nfimmion. T
Esbmaled Cuianily | Value of Work | Matenats Prasengy | 7O Compiated Batance o Finiah
A, ..!En.ﬂli insislied textated to Onts | Stord (ot in C) laﬂnlﬁ.m.ﬂu-r =) ®-n

ol | 1
S (L 4186 {33 A 38 (e[e| | | EJERElE(e(el | £
2

= -"Nh o
8 |8[8|3|38| 8|8

Q’Twm sfsis) fople] [seiejeiezciessialsiniel |alel [GlE 555551 ff| 2

5 §'§|§_’ Bl _IEE_-" g’a EI’I’F%F’Q"*EI’LI g@'ﬁﬁ islslais)

0129C0-C1 Rewision B_YIGO SPS_Scheduly OF Value xlsx

5/20/2011
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SCHEDULE OF VALUES

G L)
am
By Malodials Presertty | oo o Catn % Beience to Finign
..ﬂ: Descnption bem Cusnity Unds Uail Prics .—Ecnw.._-&..i.: Instated Insisded o Date | Siored (notin C) © 5 *i8) ®-F
G %
onored buarn & Lupons 100 m;
INtsfefion of 3 New Monomd besw 100 Lot
MOROM. Qea reducers, contoly and 100 ™
and 4“ Ot
199 Lon
% -
100 Lot
- e
] ot
- =
i) Lk
100 Lot
LT LF
3000 W
300 L
210,00 4

-y Bosamess
ioor drmn 30 Sebet pips
Seien Decviar

5‘3'5!51&5!818 alhIEHSI

mjulw asfst SEIEI‘REEIQIPLG

Water 2k fype, 504 pipa]
o] ASME A112.98.2, Amencan Standard 2462.016 with fitbog &

4l 1 1219 Amencan

gple| 2 [afe
sple| &

01290301 Ravizion B_YIGO 5P5_Schadule Gf Vatue odsx 202
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DATELINEEXP#RTS

Changed MCC

Page: 1ofl

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DAT 0.ANO
8600 SW SALISH LANE SUITE #1 WILSONVILLE, OR 97070 b
Ph ; 503-826-5710 Fax: 971-224-4604 07/08/2022 00020089
Email: DBOLKAN@DATELINEEXPORTS.COM
SalesPerson: DUSTIN BOLKAN
BILL TO: JAN CORPORATION SHIP TO:IAN CORPORATION

PO BOX 26764 GMF
BARRIGADA, GU 96921

Ph: 671-734-3939

1129 RT. 15

BARRIGADA, GU 96913

Ph: 671-734-3939

ATTN:RECEIVING/WAREHOUSE

CUSTOMER JOB REF CUSTOMER P.O. PAYMENT TERMS
YIGO SEWER PUMP STATION MCC 7630 NET 30 DAYS ADI
SHIPPED VIA CARRIER ETA
OCEAN FREIGHT
ITEM NO. QTY B/O UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE [EXT AMOUNT
1 EA MODEHEBYMEENDUS TRIATMPACKATGE? 71,246.640 |  $71,246.64
SUBTOTAL: $71,246.64
OCEAN FREIGHT $3,125.00
INSURANCE §520.60
SoY = Bid itert 3 610
nctallation of MCC includi vg
16744 3
[lc(,CS'S'b‘”'gg i ﬁg ) 44-3-
TOTAL CIF GUAM PORT:
THANK YOU, DUSTIN BOLKAN

¥OU HAVE ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE MATERIALS AS DETAILED HEREIN. NOTIFY US WITHIN 24 HOURS IF
THERE ARE ANY CHANGES. CANCELLATION OF THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN RESTOCKING AND CANCELLATION
FEES.PAYMENTS MADE VIA CREDIT CARD WILL INCUR A 3.29% PROCESSING FEE.
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[AN CORPORATION
210 EAST ROUTE 8

BARRIGADA, GU 96913 USA

ATTN: Berl .

Original Hoist

s
CONFIDENTIAL
037312022

R s T T D M R e Y P R ot L o
’ The store serving you ls:

Fastenal Company

215 Rojas Street, Unit 125

TAMUNING, GU 96913 USA

Phone: 671-648-1406

Fax: 671-648-1408

Email: GUTAM@stores.fastenal.com

Account #: HRGU0309 PO#: Due Date:
Quote #: 92565 Job #: Expiration Date:  04/3/2022
Part# Customer Part # Description Quantity  Price/EA  Extended Price
HTPO100A i $215.0000 $215.00
HTPO100A z : )
0501098 5 5626A HandChainHoist I $355.0000 $355.00
20001b Capacity 10' lit CM{REG] Hurricane 360[DEG] Rotation Hand Chain Hoist
il B JLCUTM2016-3-10 1 $5,983.7300 $5,983.73
JLCUTM2016-3-10 0 wie
B : Subtotal (USD): $6,553.73
Shipping & Handling: $323.21
TOTAL (USD): $6,876.94

Thank you!

FINTEN L COMUMN)

Page 1 of |

*Shipping & Handling charges are subject to change.

QUOTE REPORT
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[Changed Platform |

Mmoo
Project8 : GAUM- FRP Grating M3t
E R H =S 206-81-853
®© H ¥ : Ian Construction co,ltd 2 8 7 & ¥suy
F 2 : 210B Rout 8 Brrigada GU 96931 e £ FFA BIEEHA 31, 101-1(
=) g 8 FEOA o E: 1 ¥ 3 E
¥ 5 N 671-743-3939 o 8 X . 010 - 3885 - 7432
B-MAIL : jan@ianconstruction.com oW E: 054 - 741 - 2162
g H 29 $65,724.00 ( VAT X ) oWAHE; 054 -, 742 - 2163
o 8 % & : paker yard e - mail ju_ngianﬂlﬁl@daum.net
= 7l : 0% & HOl X : wiy. BECIM, Con
of2lot ao| AxgLict,
2 X 2022. 10. 26
5 7 Y + ¥ () E7Hke/$) 8 L [6))
1. FRP-Grating esess=u--/
spec:7t x 40hx40sx40p 914 X1320 2 $ 2,304.00 ) % 4,608.00
1400 X 2888 1 $§ 7,692.00 % 7,692.00
914 X 2300 1 $ 4,032,001 % 4,032.00
914 X 3200 2 $ 5,616.00 | $ 11,232.00
914 X 914 2 $ 1,632.00 8§ 3,264.00
1570 X 3750 1 $ 11,136.00 | § 11,136.00
2. FRP-Stair ----emeeaan: $ -
spec : Tt x 40hx40sx40p 210 x 850 12 $ 1,980.001| 3% 23,760.00
& [ $ 65,724.00
B/ |1 . Material : FRP . 4 37. 91821
2 2 . ¥ Non Slip 718 #'/0 ;
3. EANALS ) 64200
Ml vez =z
5. 23 He
JDQP - 702 - 03 (F) EXD&C Ad ( 210 X 297 )
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Original MCC

R G &

NO: D

MESSRS @ o]gtm¥ o]l fish g
L 4 % : PROPOSED WORKFORCE HOUSING FACILITIES EAEIE BFA DAHER 13382 33-30

TEL : (031) 7684 ~ 5775({)
WA R (031) 764 - 9339,9340

FAX : (031) 764 - 9346

DATE : 2022¢F 11R 15H- EERB @
ob#je}t o] AP}, F.E BHR.OBHE aBREKgE
18] &, MCC,CONTROL PANEL
#N/A
= £ A B LA ¢ L & =

1. DPA,DPB TYPE PANEL SET 2 1,534,450 3,068,980
2. WP PML PANEL SET 1 6,431,020 6,431,020
3. &y A3tE LoT 1 500,000 500,000

o A 10,000,000 [IAN: Korean Won

wux ZE BI)ALE wan
1) KRS SEA JEAUC
2) YEt WE X J|F0I0 NBRA AXE ANFLUC
3) AHED : HRS 50%
HES2 8 UEE 50%
UBVBT NFRA ANE
4) DIRVIE EEEE IS S L4200 I LEDIES HBaIASLIC

{(F) o & ol x|
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PO Box 26764

P Barrigada GU 96921
Phone: {(671) 734-3939

Fax; (671) 734-7762

GENERAL CONTRACTOR E-Mail: bids@ianconstruction.com
www.ianconstruclionguan.com

CONBTRUCTIO!

October 17, 2022

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE
Resident Project Representative
Duenas, Camacho & Associates
238 E. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 201 Diamond Plaza
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re:  Change Order No. 3
Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
GWA Project No. S18-001-BND
Good day, Mr. Rekdahl:
The following is our proposal for the work described below:

General Scope of Work

a. Provide and install elevated FRP platform, stairs, railings, and steel ladder.

Scope of Works:
Purchasc of FRP Grating, FRP Stairs, FRP Railings $99,197.22 65, 12400
natallg od-platformystairsy-railings-and-steelJadder- 157-670-00
Other costs (related to original plans):
Prof fees paid to Guam P.E. for structural load calculations 10,000.00 ( 0 K\
Cost of unused aluminum materials (less scraps) 37,918.00, WS-}-'
Total $304,785.22

Note: This Scope of Work is to interchange with the “Platform and Grating” with item number C-3.04
having a total amount of $94,912.35 in the SOV.

We appreciate Team DCA’s partnership and professionalism throughout this important project. Kindly
let me know if you need any other information. Thank you.

Senseramente,

Eric M. Palacios
Compliance Director

IAN CORPORATION

T8 ¥) GENENAL CONTRAGTOR
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Project® : GAUM- FRP Grating MI%}

s R =
® H ¥ : Ian Construction co,ltd 2 & 1 @ FscH s
& 4 : 210E Rout 8 Brrigada GU 96931 & A . FFA EIWE 31, 1011
= g % BYOAL o E : 3 3 &
? B X . 671-743-3939 o % A . 010 - 3885 - 7432
E-MAIL : ian@ianconstruction.com HAHZ . 054 - 741 - 2162
B3 29 $65724.00 (VAT §E) BMAME . 054 - 742 - 2163
88 % 24 : paker yard e - mail : jungdong2162@8daum.net
C 7l : 60% Mol X ww HFECIM. Con
op{iel &o| AHIFLCE,
® A o: 2022, 10. 26
& S ) 3 £ ¥ (ea) E7hke/$) 2 A$)
1. FRP-Grating ---------;
spec:7t x 40hx40sx40p 914 X1320 2 $ 2,304.00 | $ 4,608.00
1400 X 2888 1 $ 7,692.00]8% 7,692.00
914 X 2300 1 $ 4,032.00)$ 4,032.00
914 X 3200 2 $ 5,616.00| $ 11,232.00
914 X 914 2 $ 1,632.00|$ 3,264.00
1570 X 3750 1 $ 11,136.00 | $ 11,136.00
2. FRP-Stair ~-ececccuand $ -
spec : Tt x 40hx40sx40p 210 x 850 12 $§ 1,980.00 $ 23,760.00
_E :
& PR B $ [ 65.724.00
& |1 . Material : FRP A
— 2. ¥ Non Slip 2t
3 . BHMI QS
As . vuz =
g5. =¥ A4
JOQP - 702 - 03 (%) EMD&C Ad (210X 297)
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PO Box 26764
Barrigada GU 96921
Phone:{671) 734-3939
Fax: (671) 734-7762

GENERAL CONTRACTOR E-Mail: bids@ianconstruction.com

CONSTRUOTION www .fanconslructionguam cam

September 26, 2022

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE
Resident Project Representative
Duenas, Camacho & Associates
238 E. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 201 Diamond Plaza
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re:  Change Order No. |
Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
GWA Project No. S18-001-BND
Good day, Mr. Rekdahl:
The following is our proposal for the work-described below:

General Scope of Work

a. Provide, Install, and Test new Motor Control Center (MCC) equipment with each vertical section
shall have a custom height of 66 inches high.

Scope of Works:
Purchase of New 66” high MCC and accessories $123,766.59 74,3?232’
Covid-19 Economic Price Impact 16,502.21 jie's. {_ﬂc
Overhead Costs prior to Change Order (e.g. Submittal preparation, etc.) 24'753_323 U < _,_' .B;

Total $165,022.12

Note: This Scope of Work is to interchange with the “Installation of MCC including accessories” with
item number F-6.10 having a total amount of $16,744.32 in the SOV.

We appreciate Team DCA’s partnership and professionalism throughout this important project. Kindly
let me know if you need any other information. Thank you.

Senseramente,

Eric M. Palacios
Compliance Director

[W!AN CORPORATION

QENERAL CONTRACTOR
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DATELINEEXP&RTS

8600 SW SALISH LANE SUITE #1 WILSONVILLE, OR 97070

Ph : 503-826-5710 Fax : 971-224-4604

Email: DBOLKAN@DATELINEEXPORTS.COM

SalesPerson: DUSTIN BOLKAN

Page: 1ofl

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DATE 0.ANO
07/08/2022 00020089

BILL TO: JAN CORPORATION
PO BOX 26764 GMF

Ph: 671-734-3939

BARRIGADA, GU 96921

SHIP TO:IAN CORPORATION

1129 RT. 15
BARRIGADA, GU 96913

Ph: 671-734-3939
ATTN:RECEIVING/WAREHOUSE

CUSTOMER JOB REF CUSTOMER P.O. PAYMENT TERMS
Y1GO SEWER PUMP STATION MCC 7630 NET 30 DAYS ADI
SHIPPED VIA CARRIER ETA
OCEAN FREIGHT

ITEM NO. QTY B/O | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE |[EXT AMOUNT
I I EA MODEL 6 LYMCC INDUSTRIAL PACKA GE 71,246.640 $71,246.64 4
SUBTOTAL: $71,246.64¢
OCEAN FREIGHT $3,125.00 4
INSURANCE $520.604

TOTAL CIF GUAM PORT: | $74,892.24

THANK YOU, DUSTIN BOLKAN

YOU HAVE ENTERED INTO A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE MATERIALS AS DETAILED HEREIN. NOTIFY US WITHIN 24 HOURS IF
THERE ARE ANY CHANGES. CANCELLATION OF THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN RESTOCKING AND CANCELLATION
FEES.PAYMENTS MADE V1A CREDIT CARD WILL INCUR A 3.29% PROCESSING FEE,
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PO Box 26764
IlHN'ﬂ IAN CORPORATION S

GENERAL CONTRACTOR E-Mail: bids@ianconsinuction.com

www.iancanstructionguam.com

OONSTAUOTIO

October 17, 2022

Kenneth M. Rekdahl, PE
Resident Project Representative
Duenas, Camacho & Associates
238 E. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 201 Diamond Plaza
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re:  Change Order No. 2

Yigo Sewer Pump Station Flood Mitigation and Facility Rehabilitation
GWA Project No. §18-001-BND

Good day, Mr. Rekdahl:
The following is our proposal for the work described below:
General Scope of Work

a. Provide and Test 2 ton with 40ft chain electrical hoisting equipment, 2 ton with 30ft chain
manual hoisting equipment, motors, gear reducers, controls and appurtenances.

Scope of Works:
Purchase of 2ton with 40ft chain electrical hoisting equipment $16,628.45 /0,393.0|
Purchase of 2ton with 30ft chain manual hoisting equipment 9,07091 |, 95 I dH
Testing and Commissioning ,fia_{#-fw 9,734.60
Tota " $35,433.96

Note: This Scope of Work is to interchange with the “Hoisting Equipment” with item number C-3.03a,
C-3.03b, C-3.03c having a total amount of $19,469.20 in the SOV.

We appreciate Team DCA’s partnership and professionalism throughout this important project. Kindly
let me know if you need any other information. Thank you.

Senseramente,

Eric M. Palacios
Compliance Director

GENETAL CONTRACTOR

IAN CORPORATION
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Price Quotation

CONFIDENTIAL

09/14/2022

IAN CORPORATION The store serving you is:
210 EAST ROUTE 8 Fastenal Company
BARRIGADA, GU 96913 USA 215 Rojas Street, Unit 125
Email: eascano@ianconstruction.com TAMUNING, GU 96913 USA
ATTN: Emil Ascano : Phone: 671-648-1406
Fax; 671-648-1408

Email: GUTAM@stores. fastenal .com

Account #: HRGU0309 PO #: Due Date: 09/30/2022
Quote#:  9545] Job #: Expiration Date:  09/30/2022
Part # Customer Part ¥ Description Quantity Price/EA Extended Price
Electric Chain Hoist, 2 Ton, I $9,638.0100 $9,638.01.

40 1R, JLCUTM4008
Electric Chain Hoist, 2 Ton, 40’ Lifl, JLCUTM4008
Chain Container for Hoist 1 $745.0000 $745.00 v~

Chain Container for [loist /p, 5301

Comments: JLC927 4

0507368 5"Hx 5"W x 10"D CBT 1 $496.8315 $496.83
5"H x 5"W x 10"D CBT 2 Ton Plain Push Trolley

Comments: CBTP0200

Hurricane 360 2 Ton Hoist. 1 §1,365.1100 $1,365.11
307LiR, 28! Chain Drops g
MFG Part # 5634AS # o6l 94
Hurricane 360 2 Ton Hoist. 30" Lifi, 28' Chain Drop. MFG Part # 5634 A%
Subtotal (USD): $12,244.95
Shipping & Handling: $572.73
TOTAL (USD): §12,817.68

Thank you!

*Shipping & Handling charges are subject to change.
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